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四洲集團有限公司

二 零 二 一 至 二 零 二 二 年 中 期 報 告

The board of directors (the “Board”) of Four Seas Mercantile 
Holdings Limited (the “Company”) presents the unaudited 
condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 
30 September 2021 of the Company and its subsidiaries (the 
“Group”) and the unaudited condensed consolidated statement 
of profit or loss, unaudited condensed consolidated statement 
of comprehensive income, unaudited condensed consolidated 
statement of changes in equity and unaudited condensed 
consolidated statement of cash flows for the six months ended 
30 September 2021 as follows:

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED 
STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

Six months ended
30 September

截至九月三十日止六個月
2021 2020

二零二一年 ɚཧɚཧϋ
Unaudited Unaudited
未經審核 ͊຾ᄲࣨ

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000
ൗڝ 港幣千元 ಥ࿆ɷʩ

     

REVENUE 收入 3 2,353,839 2,185,079

Cost of sales ቖਯϓ͉ (1,866,674) (1,695,351)
  

Gross profit ˣл 487,165 489,728

Other income and gains/(losses), net Չ˼ϗɝʿϗूŊ�ᑦฦ�dଋᕘ 3 17,783 9,869
Selling and distribution expenses ቖਯʿʱቖ൬͜ (254,655) (262,255)
Administrative expenses Б݁ක˕ (193,478) (181,788)
Other operating expenses Չ˼ᐄ༶ක˕ (7,824) (4,720)
Finance costs ፄ༟ϓ͉ 4 (12,426) (14,519)
Share of profits and losses of associates ᏐЦᑌᐄ公司๐лʿᑦฦ (547) 6,568

  

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 除稅前溢利 2 & 5 36,018 42,883

Income tax expense ˕੻೼කה 6 (12,583) (11,703)
  

PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD 期內溢利 23,435 31,180
  

Attributable to: ᓥ᙮׵j
Equity holders of the Company ͉公司ᛆूה有٫ 15,376 30,016
Non-controlling interests છٰᛆूڢ 8,059 1,164

  

23,435 31,180
  

EARNINGS PER SHARE  
ATTRIBUTABLE TO ORDINARY 
EQUITY HOLDERS OF  
THE COMPANY

本公司普通權益所有者 
應佔每股盈利

– Basic and diluted Ñਿ͉ʿᛅᑛ 8 HK4.0 cents港仙 HK7.8 centsಥ̀
  

四洲集團有限公司��͉公司��໨ԫ �ึ�໨ԫ
ึ��ᔫ౤я͉公司ʿՉڝ᙮公司��͉集團׵��
ɚཧɚɓϋɘ˜ɧɤ˚ʘ͊຾ᄲࣨᔊ׼ၝΥৌ
ਕًڌرʿ࿚Їɚཧɚɓϋɘ˜ɧɤ˚˟ʬࡈ
˜ʘ͊຾ᄲࣨᔊ׼ၝΥฦूڌe͊຾ᄲࣨᔊ׼
ၝΥΌࠦϗूڌe͊຾ᄲࣨᔊ׼ၝΥᛆूᜊਗ
νɨjڌඎݴږၝΥତ׼ʿ͊຾ᄲࣨᔊڌ

簡明綜合損益表
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED 
STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE 
INCOME

Six months ended
30 September

截至九月三十日止六個月
2021 2020

二零二一年 ɚཧɚཧϋ
Unaudited Unaudited
未經審核 ͊຾ᄲࣨ
HK$’000 HK$’000
港幣千元 ಥ࿆ɷʩ

    

PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD 期內溢利 23,435 31,180
  

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE 
INCOME/(LOSS)

其他全面收益╱（虧損）

Other comprehensive income that may 
be reclassified to profit or loss in 
subsequent periods:

ਗ਼ܝֻ׵ಂග̙ঐࠠอʱᗳЇฦू 
ʘՉ˼Όࠦϗूj

Exchange differences on translation  
of foreign operations

౬ၑऎุ̮ਕٙිгࢨᕘ
14,244 31,422

Share of other comprehensive income  
of associates

ᏐЦᑌᐄ公司Չ˼Όࠦϗू
553 1,728

  

Net other comprehensive income that  
may be reclassified to profit or loss  
in subsequent periods

ਗ਼ܝֻ׵ಂග̙ঐࠠอʱᗳЇฦू 
ʘՉ˼Όࠦϗूଋᕘ

14,797 33,150

Other comprehensive income/(loss) that 
will not be reclassified to profit or  
loss in subsequent periods:

ਗ਼ʔึܝֻ׵ಂගࠠอʱᗳЇฦू 
ʘՉ˼ΌࠦϗूŊ�ᑦฦ�j

Financial assets at fair value through  
other comprehensive income:

ܲ公̻ீ࠽ཀՉ˼Όࠦϗूɝሪٙ 
:ፄ༟ପږ

– Changes in fair value Ñ公̻࠽ᜊਗ (796) 3,166
– Income tax effect Ñה੻೼ᅂᚤ 273 (950)

Defined benefit obligations: :ዄו၅л֛ޢ
– Gains on remeasurement Ñࠠอࠇඎʘϗू 381 1,240
– Income tax effect Ñה੻೼ᅂᚤ (129) (372)

  

Net other comprehensive income/(loss) 
that will not be reclassified to profit  
or loss in subsequent periods

ਗ਼ʔึܝֻ׵ಂගࠠอʱᗳЇฦू 
ʘՉ˼ΌࠦϗूŊ�ᑦฦ�ଋᕘ

(271) 3,084

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE  
INCOME FOR THE PERIOD,  
NET OF TAX

期內其他全面收益， 
除稅後

14,526 36,234
  

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE  
INCOME FOR THE PERIOD

期內總全面收益
37,961 67,414

  

Attributable to: ᓥ᙮׵j
Equity holders of the Company ͉公司ᛆूה有٫ 29,362 64,705
Non-controlling interests છٰᛆूڢ 8,599 2,709

  

37,961 67,414
  

簡明綜合全面收益表
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四洲集團有限公司

二 零 二 一 至 二 零 二 二 年 中 期 報 告

簡明綜合財務狀況表CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED 
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

30 September 31 March
2021 2021

二零二一年 ɚཧɚɓϋ
九月三十日 ɧ˜ɧɤɓ˚

Unaudited Audited
未經審核 ຾ᄲࣨ

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

ൗڝ 港幣千元 ಥ࿆ɷʩ
     

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 非流動資產
Property, plant and equipment ʿண௪גeᅀุي 9 972,228 1,026,594
Investment properties ҳ༟ุي 42,789 42,469
Goodwill ਠᚑ 125,706 125,396
Other intangible assets Չ˼ೌҖ༟ପ 71,380 74,285
Investments in associates ᑌᐄ公司ʘҳ༟׵ 171,878 172,463
Financial assets at fair value through 

profit or loss
ܲ公̻ீ࠽ཀฦूɝሪٙ 
ፄ༟ପږ 31,621 31,635

Financial assets at fair value through 
other comprehensive income

ܲ公̻ீ࠽ཀՉ˼Όࠦ 
ϗूɝሪٙږፄ༟ପ 19,534 20,009

Prepayments, deposits and other 
receivables

ཫ˹ಛධeږࠈʿ 
Չ˼Ꮠϗಛධ 27,524 31,111

Deferred tax assets ჈ַ೼ධ༟ପ 19,534 20,841
  

Total non-current assets ࠽ਗ༟ପᐼݴڢ 1,482,194 1,544,803
  

CURRENT ASSETS 流動資產
Inventories π஬ 436,853 417,842
Trade receivables Ꮠϗ൱׸ሪಛ 10 781,435 781,444
Prepayments, deposits and  

other receivables
ཫ˹ಛධeږࠈʿ 
Չ˼Ꮠϗಛධ 166,725 199,138

Tax recoverable ̙ϗΫ೼ධ 301 371
Financial assets at fair value  

through profit or loss
ܲ公̻ீ࠽ཀฦूɝሪٙ 
ፄ༟ପږ 43,188 39,186

Derivative financial assets ፄ༟ପږ͛ࠃ 413 828
Cash and cash equivalents ତږʿତږഃ࠽ධͦ 638,708 577,227

  

2,067,623 2,016,036
Assets held for sale ܵЪ̈ਯ༟ପ 14 41,590 –

  

Total current assets ࠽ਗ༟ପᐼݴ 2,109,213 2,016,036
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簡明綜合財務狀況表�ᚃ�CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED 
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 
(continued)

30 September 31 March
2021 2021

二零二一年 ɚཧɚɓϋ
九月三十日 ɧ˜ɧɤɓ˚

Unaudited Audited
未經審核 ຾ᄲࣨ

Note HK$’000 HK$’000

ൗڝ 港幣千元 ಥ࿆ɷʩ
     

CURRENT LIABILITIES 流動負債
Trade payables, other payables and 

accruals
Ꮠ˹൱׸ሪಛeՉ˼Ꮠ˹ಛධ
ʿᏐࠋࠇව 11 575,273 599,803

Interest-bearing bank borrowings ඲ᖮ˹лࢹʘვБ൲ಛ 1,069,917 963,052
Lease liabilities ॡ༣ࠋව 121,618 123,651
Tax payable Ꮠ˹೼ධ 28,474 21,907

  

Total current liabilities ࠽වᐼࠋਗݴ 1,795,282 1,708,413
  

NET CURRENT ASSETS 流動資產淨額 313,931 307,623
  

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT 

LIABILITIES

總資產減流動負債
1,796,125 1,852,426

  

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 非流動負債
Interest-bearing bank borrowings ඲ᖮ˹лࢹʘვБ൲ಛ 155,824 194,384
Lease liabilities ॡ༣ࠋව 188,536 217,960
Other payables and accruals Չ˼Ꮠ˹ಛධʿᏐࠋࠇව 4,135 4,524
Defined benefit obligations ዄו၅л֛ޢ 6,926 7,284
Deferred tax liabilities ჈ַ೼ධࠋව 50,537 50,491

  

Total non-current liabilities ࠽වᐼࠋਗݴڢ 405,958 474,643
  

Net assets ༟ପଋᕘ 1,390,167 1,377,783
  

EQUITY 權益
Equity attributable to equity  

holders of the Company

歸屬於本公司權益所有者 

的權益
Issued capital ʊ೯Бٰ͉ 38,425 38,425
Reserves Ꮇ௪ 1,343,283 1,338,898

  

1,381,708 1,377,323
Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 8,459 460

  

Total equity ᛆूᐼ࠽ 1,390,167 1,377,783
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四洲集團有限公司

二 零 二 一 至 二 零 二 二 年 中 期 報 告

簡明綜合權益變動表

࿚Їɚཧɚɓϋɘ˜ɧɤ˚˟ʬࡈ˜

* ༈ഃᎷ௪ሪࠇމɝ͊຾ᄲࣨᔊ׼ၝΥৌਕًر
ʕʘၝΥᎷ௪1,343,283,000ಥʩ�ɚཧɚɓϋڌ
ɧ˜ɧɤɓ˚j1,338,898,000ಥʩ�f

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED 
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2021
Attributable to equity holders of the Company

歸屬於本公司權益所有者  

Issued

capital

Share

premium

account

Reserve

funds

Capital

reserve

Fair value

reserve of

financial

assets at

fair value

through

other 

comprehensive 

income

Remeasurement

reserve

Capital

redemption

reserve

Exchange

fluctuation

reserve

Retained

profits Total

Non-

controlling

interests

Total

equity

已發行
股本

股份
溢價賬 儲備金 資本儲備

按公平值透過
其他全面收益

入賬的
金融資產

公平值儲備
重新計量

儲備
資本贖回

儲備
匯兌波動

儲備 保留溢利 總計
非控股
權益 權益總值

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

未經審核 未經審核 未經審核 未經審核 未經審核 未經審核 未經審核 未經審核 未經審核 未經審核 未經審核 未經審核
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

ಥ࿆ɷʩ ಥ࿆ɷʩ ಥ࿆ɷʩ ಥ࿆ɷʩ ಥ࿆ɷʩ ಥ࿆ɷʩ ಥ࿆ɷʩ ಥ࿆ɷʩ ಥ࿆ɷʩ ಥ࿆ɷʩ ಥ࿆ɷʩ ಥ࿆ɷʩ
              

At 1 April 2020 ˚ɚཧɚཧϋ四˜ɓ׵ 38,425 199,301 15,714 4,291 – – 1,531 (25,257) 1,073,324 1,307,329 37,869 1,345,198

Total comprehensive income  
for the period

ಂʫᐼΌࠦϗू
– – – – 1,551 608 – 32,530 30,016 64,705 2,709 67,414

Contribution by non-controlling 
shareholders

༟ءછٰᛆूڢ
– – – – – – – – – – 5,788 5,788

Acquisition of non-controlling 
interests

ϗᒅڢછٰᛆू
– – – – – – – 6 (1,359) (1,353) 412 (941)

Acquisition of a subsidiary ϗᒅɓගڝ᙮公司 – – – – – – – – – – (36,748) (36,748)
Dividends paid to non-controlling 

shareholders
ʊ˹ʚڢછٰٰ؇ٰࢹ

– – – – – – – – – – (336) (336)
Final 2020 dividend declared ࢹɚཧɚཧϋ͋ಂٰݼ܁ – – – – – – – – (24,977) (24,977) – (24,977)
Transfer from reserve funds to 

retained profits
͟Ꮇ௪ږᔷЇڭव๐л

– – (1) – – – – – 1 – – –
            

At 30 September 2020 ˚ɚཧɚཧϋɘ˜ɧɤ׵ 38,425 199,301 15,713 4,291 1,551 608 1,531 7,279 1,077,005 1,345,704 9,694 1,355,398
            

At 1 April 2021 ˚ɚཧɚɓϋ四˜ɓ׵ 38,425 199,301 17,650 4,291 4,503 850 1,531 47,121 1,063,651 1,377,323 460 1,377,783
Total comprehensive income  

for the period
ಂʫᐼΌࠦϗू

– – – – (366) 176 – 14,176 15,376 29,362 8,599 37,961
Dividends paid to non-controlling 

shareholders
ʊ˹ʚڢછٰٰ؇ٰࢹ

– – – – – – – – – – (600) (600)
Final 2021 dividend declared ࢹɚཧɚɓϋ͋ಂٰݼ܁ – – – – – – – – (24,977) (24,977) – (24,977)
Transfer from retained profits to 

reserve funds
ږव๐лᔷЇᎷ௪ڭ͟

– – 3 – – – – – (3) – – –            

At 30 September 2021 ˚ɚཧɚɓϋɘ˜ɧɤ׵ 38,425 199,301* 17,653* 4,291* 4,137* 1,026* 1,531* 61,297* 1,054,047* 1,381,708 8,459 1,390,167
            

*	 These reserve accounts comprise the consolidated reserves of 
HK$1,343,283,000 (31 March 2021: HK$1,338,898,000) in the 
unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial position.
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簡明綜合現金流量表CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED 
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Six months ended

30 September

截至九月三十日止六個月
2021 2020

二零二一年 ɚཧɚཧϋ
Unaudited Unaudited
未經審核 ͊຾ᄲࣨ

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

ൗڝ 港幣千元 ಥ࿆ɷʩ
     

CASH FLOWS FROM  

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

經營業務之現金流量

Profit before tax ৰ೼ۃ๐л 36,018 42,883
Total non-cash adjustments ᐼڢତږʘሜ዆ 111,952 126,021
Total working capital changes ᐼᐄ༶༟͉ᜊਗ (15,931) (16,952)

  

Cash generated from operations ຾ᐄุਕה੻ʘତږ 132,039 151,952
Income taxes paid ʊ˹ה੻೼ (7,244) (4,872)
Interest portion of lease payments ॡ༣˹ಛʘлࢹ௅ʱ (3,741) (5,378)

  

Net cash flows from  
operating activities

຾ᐄุਕʘତݴږɝଋᕘ
121,054 141,702

  

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING 

ACTIVITIES

投資業務之現金流量

Interest received ʊϗлࢹ 7,138 1,347
Dividend received from listed 

investments
ϗ՟ɪ̹ҳ༟ٰࢹ

1,220 2,001
Dividend received from associates ϗ՟ᑌᐄ公司ٰࢹ 1,016 –
Deposits received for disposal of a 

subsidiary
ఱ̈ਯɓගڝ᙮公司ϗ՟ٙ 
ږܲ 14 4,200 –

Purchases of items of property,  
plant and equipment

ᒅɝุيeᅀגʿண௪ධͦ
9 (33,883) (37,696)

Proceeds from disposal of items of 
property, plant and equipment

̈ਯุيeᅀגʿ 
ண௪ධͦה੻ಛධ 33 21

Proceeds from disposal of financial 
assets at fair value through profit or 
loss

̈ਯܲ公̻ீ࠽ཀฦू 
ɝሪٙږፄ༟ପה੻ಛධ

17 –
Net cash inflow from acquisition of 

subsidiaries
ϗᒅڝ᙮公司ٙତږ 
ɝଋᕘݴ – 250,174

Net cash outflow from acquisition of 
business

ϗᒅุਕٙତ̈ݴږଋᕘ
15 (11,682) –

Purchases of financial assets at fair 
value through other comprehensive 
income

ᒅɝܲ公̻ீ࠽ཀՉ˼ 
Όࠦϗूɝሪٙږፄ༟ପ

(372) (1,526)
Purchases of financial assets at fair 

value through profit or loss
ᒅɝܲ公̻ீ࠽ཀฦू 
ɝሪٙږፄ༟ପ (5,436) (2,880)

  

Net cash flows from/(used in)  
investing activities

ҳ༟ุਕʘତږ 
�ଋᕘ̈ݴ�ɝŊݴ (37,749) 211,441
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二 零 二 一 至 二 零 二 二 年 中 期 報 告

簡明綜合現金流量表�ᚃ�CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED 
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (continued)

Six months ended

30 September

截至九月三十日止六個月
2021 2020

二零二一年 ɚཧɚཧϋ
Unaudited Unaudited
未經審核 ͊຾ᄲࣨ
HK$’000 HK$’000

港幣千元 ಥ࿆ɷʩ
    

CASH FLOWS FROM 

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

融資活動之現金流量

New bank and trust receipt loans อᄣვБ൲ಛʿৄڦϗኽ൲ಛ 579,904 1,117,404
Repayment of bank and trust  

receipt loans
ვБ൲ಛʿৄڦϗኽ൲ಛʘᒔಛ

(509,332) (1,150,065)
Interest paid ʊ˹лࢹ (8,685) (9,141)
Principal portion of lease payments ॡ༣˹ಛ͉ٙږ௅ʱ (60,992) (79,265)
Acquisition of non-controlling  

interests of subsidiaries
ϗᒅڝ᙮公司ʘڢછٰᛆू

– (941)
Dividends paid ʊ˹ٰࢹ (24,977) (24,977)
Dividends paid to  

non-controlling shareholders
ʊ˹ʚڢછٰٰ؇ٰࢹ

(600) (336)
  

Net cash flows used in financing 
activities

ፄ༟ݺਗʘତ̈ݴږଋᕘ
(24,682) (147,321)

  

NET INCREASE IN CASH AND 

CASH EQUIVALENTS

現金及現金等值項目增加淨額
58,623 205,822

Cash and cash equivalents  
at beginning of period

ಂڋʘତږʿତږഃ࠽ධͦ
577,227 506,981

Effects of foreign exchange rate 
changes, net

ිଟᜊਗᅂᚤdଋᕘ
2,858 5,004

  

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

AT END OF PERIOD 

期末之現金及現金等值項目
638,708 717,807

  

ANALYSIS OF BALANCES 

OF CASH AND CASH 

EQUIVALENTS

現金及現金等值 

項目結存之分析

Cash and bank balances ତږʿვБഐπ 578,559 582,460
Time deposits ֛ಂπಛ 60,149 135,347

  

638,708 717,807
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簡明綜合財務報表附註

1. 會計政策

͉͊຾ᄲࣨᔊ׼ၝΥʕಂৌਕజڌɗ࣬ኽ࠰ಥ
ᑌΥʹה׸有限公司��ᑌʹה��ᗇՎɪ̹஝ۆ
��ɪ̹஝ڝ��ۆ፽16ה༱ʘቇ͜מᚣ஝֛˸ʿ
公ࢪࠇಥึ࠰ ࠰公ึ��཯бʘࢪࠇಥึ࠰�ึ�
ಥึࠇ๟࠰��ۆಥึࠇ๟ۆ��ୋ34໮ʕಂৌਕ
జѓᇜႡf

ᇜႡ͉͊຾ᄲࣨᔊ׼ၝΥʕಂৌਕజהࣛڌમ
ॶʘึ݁ࠇഄʿᇜႡਿ๟ၾᇜႡ࿚Їɚཧɚɓ
ϋɧ˜ɧɤɓ˚˟ϋܓΌϋৌਕజהڌમ͜٫
Νf޴

ה公ึࢪࠇಥึ࠰ϣᏐ͜࠯ಂගd͉集團͉׵
཯бʘ߰ʍ͉集團׵ɚཧɚɓϋ四˜ɓ˚ʿܝ
ʘึࠇಂග̀඲͛ࣖʘอࠈʿ຾࠰ࠈࡌಥৌਕ
జѓ๟ۆf

 ୋ9໮eۆಥৌਕజѓ๟࠰
 ୋ39໮eۆ๟ࠇಥึ࠰
ୋ7໮eۆಥৌਕజѓ๟࠰
 ୋ4໮ۆಥৌਕజѓ๟࠰
ʿ࠰ಥৌਕజѓ๟ۆ 
ୋ16໮ʘࠈࡌ

лଟਿ๟ҷࠧ 
Ñୋɚචݬ

 ۆಥৌਕజѓ๟࠰
ୋ16໮ʘࠈࡌ

ɚཧɚɓϋʬ׵
˜ɧɤ˚ܝʘ
ݭषًڿ2019
ष޴ᗫॡږಯ
е

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED 
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS

1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial 
statements are prepared in accordance with the applicable 
disclosure requirements of Appendix 16 to the Rules Governing 
the Listing of Securities (“Listing Rules”) on The Stock 
Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (“Stock Exchange”) and the 
Hong Kong Accounting Standard (“HKAS”) 34 Interim Financial 

Reporting issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public 
Accountants (“HKICPA”).

The accounting policies and basis of preparation adopted in the 
preparation of the unaudited condensed consolidated interim 
financial statements are consistent with those adopted in the 
preparation of the annual financial statements for the year ended 
31 March 2021.

In the current interim period, the Group has applied, for the first 
time, certain revised Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards 
(“HKFRSs”) issued by the HKICPA that are mandatorily 
effective for the Group’s financial years beginning on or after 1 
April 2021.

Amendments to HKFRS 9, 
HKAS 39, HKFRS 7, 
HKFRS 4 and HKFRS 16

Interest Rate Benchmark Reform 

– Phase 2

Amendment to HKFRS 16 Covid-19-Related Rent 

Concessions beyond 30 June 

2021
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຾࠰ٙࠈࡌಥৌਕజѓ๟׌ٙۆሯʿᅂᚤႭ׼
νɨj

(a) ࠰ಥৌਕజѓ๟ۆୋ9໮e࠰ಥึࠇ๟ۆ
ୋ39໮e࠰ಥৌਕజѓ๟ۆୋ7໮e࠰ಥ
ৌਕజѓ๟ۆୋ4໮ʿ࠰ಥৌਕజѓ๟ۆ
ୋ16໮׵�͉ࠈࡌ�ତ有лଟਿ๟஗̙ಁ˾
ೌࠬᎈлଟ��ಁ˾ೌࠬᎈлଟ��ಁ ౬ࣛ
༆Ӕ΋ࠈࡌۃʕ͊ஈଣШᅂᚤৌਕజѓʘ
ਪᕚfୋɚචݬʘࠈࡌ౤Զɓධྼყ̙Б
ᛆ֝˙جdʪ஢࿁ᔾ֛ږፄ༟ପʿࠋවʘ
Υߒତݴږඎʘਿ๟ᜊਗආБึࠇஈଣࣛ
һอྼყлଟϾೌცሜ዆ሪࠦ࠽dۃ౤݊
有ᗫᜊਗމлଟਿ๟ҷࠧʘٜટ؈ܝ˲ᔾ
֛Υߒତݴږඎٙอਿ๟׵຾᏶ɪഃΝ׵
ၡટᜊਗٙۃ΋ۃਿ๟fϤ̮d༈ഃࠈࡌ
ʪ஢ఱ࿁әܸ֛ධͦʿ࿁ә˖΁Ъ̈лଟ
ਿ๟fҷࠧࠅהӋٙᜊਗdϾʔึ୞˟࿁
әᗫڷfཀನಂග̙ঐପ͛ٙ΂Оϗूא
ᑦฦѩஷཀ࠰ಥৌਕజѓ๟ۆୋ9໮͍ٙ
੬஝֛ආБஈଣd˸ፅඎʿᆽႩ࿁әೌࣖ
׵᜗౤Զᅲࣛᄱеdྼމ͵ࠈࡌf༈ഃ׌
ಁ˾ೌࠬᎈлଟ஗ܸ֛ࠬމᎈϓ΅ࣛˡ඲
တԑ̙ఊዹᗆйʘ஝֛f༈ᄱеʪ஢ྼ᜗
৿֛ʊတԑ̙ఊዹᗆйʘ஝ܝ࿁ә֛ܸ׵
֛dઓྼ᜗඲Υଣཫಂಁ˾ೌࠬᎈлଟࠬ
ᎈϓ΅͊׵Ը24ࡈ˜ʫਗ਼̙ఊዹᗆйfϤ
̮d༈ഃࠅࠈࡌӋྼ᜗඲מᚣᕘ̮༟ࣘd
˸ԴৌਕజٙڌԴ͜٫ঐ੄ᐝ༆лଟਿ๟
ҷࠧ࿁ྼ᜗ٙږፄʈՈʿࠬᎈ၍ଣഄଫٙ
ᅂᚤf

͉集團׵ɚཧɚɓϋɘ˜ɧɤ˚ܵ有࣬ኽ
߰ٙ࠽ࠇಥʩʿ̮࿆˸ࢹװಥვБΝุ࠰
ʍࢹࠇვБ࠾ಛf͟׵༈ഃ࠾ಛٙлଟ׵
ಂʫԨೌ஗ಁ˾ೌࠬᎈлଟಁ౬dΪϤ༈
ධࠈࡌ࿁͉集團ٙৌਕًرʿڌତԨೌᅂ
ᚤfࡊ༈ഃ࠾ಛٙлଟ͊׵Ըಂග͟ಁ˾
ೌࠬᎈлଟ˾ಁd͉集團ਗ਼׵တԑ�຾᏶
ɪ޴຅�ᅺ๟ࡌҷ有ᗫ࠾ಛࣛમ͜Ϥྼყ
ᛆ֝˙جf

1.	 ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

The nature and impact of the revised HKFRSs are described 
below:

(a)	 Amendments to HKFRS 9, HKAS 39, HKFRS 7, HKFRS 
4 and HKFRS 16 address issues not dealt with in the 
previous amendments which affect financial reporting when 
an existing interest rate benchmark is replaced with an 
alternative risk-free rate (“RFR”). The phase 2 amendments 
provide a practical expedient to allow the effective interest 
rate to be updated without adjusting the carrying amount of 
financial assets and liabilities when accounting for changes 
in the basis for determining the contractual cash flows of 
financial assets and liabilities, if the change is a direct 
consequence of the interest rate benchmark reform and the 
new basis for determining the contractual cash flows is 
economically equivalent to the previous basis immediately 
preceding the change. In addition, the amendments permit 
changes required by the interest rate benchmark reform to 
be made to hedge designations and hedge documentation 
without the hedging relationship being discontinued. Any 
gains or losses that could arise on transition are dealt with 
through the normal requirements of HKFRS 9 to measure 
and recognise hedge ineffectiveness. The amendments 
also provide a temporary relief to entities from having 
to meet the separately identifiable requirement when an 
RFR is designated as a risk component. The relief allows 
an entity, upon designation of the hedge, to assume that 
the separately identifiable requirement is met, provided 
the entity reasonably expects the RFR risk component 
to become separately identifiable within the next 24 
months. Furthermore, the amendments require an entity 
to disclose additional information to enable users of 
financial statements to understand the effect of interest rate 
benchmark reform on an entity’s financial instruments and 
risk management strategy.

The Group had certain interest-bearing bank borrowings 
denominated in Hong Kong dollars and foreign currencies 
based on the Hong Kong Interbank Offered Rate as at 
30 September 2021. Since the interest rates of these 
borrowings were not replaced by RFRs during the period, 
the amendment did not have any impact on the financial 
position and performance of the Group. If the interest 
rates of these borrowings are replaced by RFRs in a future 
period, the Group will apply this practical expedient upon 
the modification of these borrowings provided that the 
“economically equivalent” criterion is met.
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(b)	 ಥৌਕజѓ๟࠰ɚཧɚɓϋ四˜཯бʘ׵
ॡɛ౤Զྼყ̙וމ�ਗ਼͉ࠈࡌ�ୋ16໮ۆ
Бʘᛆ֝˙ج˸፯኿ʔఱΪ2019ًڿषݭ
षޥઋٜટପ͛ʘॡږಯеᏐ͜ॡ༣ࠈࡌ
fΪϤdίတԑྼყ˜ࡈ12ڗஈଣַࠇึ
̙Бᛆ֝˙جʘՉ˼ૢ΁ɨdྼყ̙Бʘ
ᛆ֝ቇ͜׵ॡږಯеd΂Оॡ༣˹ಛʘಯ
ˇ̥ᅂᚤڋϣίɚཧɚɚϋʬ˜ɧɤ˚א
ʘۃՑಂʘ˹ಛf༈׵͉ࠈࡌɚཧɚɓϋ
四˜ɓ˚אʘܝක֐ʘϋܓಂග৛๑͛ࣖ
dڋϣᏐ͜༈͉ࠈࡌʘ΂Оଢ଼ጐᅂᚤί຅
ڋव๐лಂڭ࿁މᆽႩࣛ֐ಂගකࠇึۃ
ഐቱʘሜ዆f

͉集團ʊ׵ɚཧɚɓϋ四˜ɓ˚મ͜༈ࡌ
˟˚dԨί࿚Їɚཧɚɓϋɘ˜ɧɤ͉ࠈ
ಂග࿁̈ॡɛબʚٙה有ॡږಯеમ͜ྼ
ყ̙Бʘᛆ֝˙جd有ᗫಯе̥ᅂᚤ֛ࡡ
˹Ցಂʘۃʘא˚ɚཧɚɚϋʬ˜ɧɤ׵
ಛdЪًڿ2019މषݭषޥઋʘٜટ؈ܝ
fஷཀ୞˟ᆽႩ௅ʱॡ༣ࠋවdΪॡږಯ
еϾପ͛ʘॡ༣˹ಛಯˇ12,444,000ಥʩ
ʊЪ̙މᜊॡ༣˹ಛಯˇɝሪԨࠇɝ࿚Ї
ɚཧɚɓϋɘ˜ɧɤ˚˟ಂගʘฦूf༈
ᛆूഐڋ࿁ɚཧɚɓϋ四˜ɓ˚ʘϋࠈࡌ
ቱԨೌᅂᚤf

1.	 ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(b)	 Amendment to HKFRS 16 issued in April 2021 extends the 
availability of the practical expedient for lessees to elect not 
to apply lease modification accounting for rent concessions 
arising as a direct consequence of the Covid-19 pandemic by 
12 months. Accordingly, the practical expedient applies to 
rent concessions for which any reduction in lease payments 
affects only payments originally due on or before 30 
June 2022, provided the other conditions for applying the 
practical expedient are met. The amendment is effective 
retrospectively for annual periods beginning on or after 1 
April 2021 with any cumulative effect of initially applying 
the amendment recognised as an adjustment to the opening 
balance of retained profits at the beginning of the current 
accounting period.

The Group has adopted the amendment on 1 April 2021 
and applied the practical expedient during the period 
ended 30 September 2021 to all rent concessions granted 
by the lessors that affected only payments originally due 
on or before 30 June 2022 as a direct consequence of the 
Covid-19 pandemic. A reduction in the lease payments 
arising from the rent concessions of HK$12,444,000 
has been accounted for as a variable lease payment by 
derecognising part of the lease liabilities and crediting to 
profit or loss for the period ended 30 September 2021. There 
is no impact on the opening balance of equity at 1 April 
2021.
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ఱ၍ଣϾԊd͉集團࣬ኽਜਹϾྌʱุਕఊ
ЗdԨ有˸ɨɧࡈ඲ʚజѓʘ຾ᐄʱ௅j

(i) ࠰ಥʱ௅੽ԫႡிʿቖਯʃ࠮eጟ؈e
භࣘeиۜ࠮ࡖe˦ၺʿ˦ၺᗳପۜeᙢ
؂࠮ʿභࣘe౤Զጯ؈eጟ࠮eཧਯʃ࠮
ਕd˸ʿ຾ᐄ᎛ᝂi

(ii) ʕ਷ɽ௔ʱ௅੽ԫႡிʿቖਯʃ࠮eጟ
e˦ၺʿ˦ၺᗳପۜ࠮ࡖeභࣘeи؈
ۜeᙢ࠮˸ʿ຾ᐄ᎛ᝂiʿ

(iii) ˚͉ʱ௅੽ԫҭ೯ʿʱቖʃ࠮ʿጟ؈f

၍ଣᄴዹ္ͭ࿀͉集團ʘ຾ᐄʱ௅ุᐶd˸Ӕ
֛༟๕ʱৣʿ൙Пڌତfʱ௅ڌତ࣬ኽ඲ʚజ
ѓʱ௅๐лŊᑦฦ�у຾ሜ዆ৰ೼ۃ๐лŊᑦ
ฦʘ˙όࠇၑ�൙Пf຾ሜ዆ৰ೼ۃ๐лŊᑦ
ฦʘࠇၑ˙جၾ͉集團ʘৰ೼ۃ๐лɓߧdઓ
лࢹϗɝeٰࢹϗɝʿ͊ʱৣϗूŊ�ᑦฦ�e
ᗫፄ༟ϓ͉eᏐЦᑌᐄ公司๐лʿᑦ޴ॡ༣ڢ
ฦ˸ʿ公司ʿՉ˼͊ʱৣක˕ۆʔᅡɝ༈ධࠇ
ၑʕf

ʱ௅༟ପʔܼ̍჈ַ೼ධ༟ପe̙ϗΫ೼ධe
ཀฦूɝሪٙீ࠽ᑌᐄ公司ʘҳ༟eܲ公̻׵
ཀՉ˼Όࠦϗूɝሪٙீ࠽ፄ༟ପeܲ公̻ږ
࠽ഃږʿତږፄ༟ପ˸ʿତږ͛ࠃፄ༟ପdږ
ධͦdϤɗ͟׵༈ഃ༟ପЪމ዆᜗༟ପආБ၍
ଣf

ʱ௅ࠋවʔܼ̍඲ᖮ˹лࢹʘვБ൲ಛeᏐ˹
೼ධʿ჈ַ೼ධࠋවdϤɗ͟׵༈ഃࠋවЪމ
዆᜗ࠋවආБ၍ଣf

΢ʱ௅ගʘቖਯʿᔷᜫɗ຾ਞϽၾୋɧ˙ʹ׸
ʘਯᄆdܲ຅ࣛତБ̹ᄆආБʹ׸f

2.	 OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION

For management purposes, the Group is organised into business 
units based on geographical areas and has three reportable 
operating segments as follows:

(i)	 the Hong Kong segment is engaged in the manufacturing 
and trading of snack foods, confectionery, beverages, frozen 
food products, ham and ham-related products, noodles and 
the retailing of snack foods, confectionery and beverages, 
provision of catering services, and the operations of 
restaurants;

(ii)	 t h e  M a i n l a n d  C h i n a  s e g m e n t  i s  e n g a g e d  i n  t h e 
manufacturing and trading of snack foods, confectionery, 
beverages, frozen food products, ham and ham-related 
products, noodles and the operations of restaurants; and

(iii)	 the Japan segment is engaged in the wholesaling and 
distribution of snack foods and confectionery.

Management monitors the results of the Group’s operating 
segments separately for the purpose of making decisions about 
resources allocation and performance assessment. Segment 
performance is evaluated based on reportable segment profit/
loss, which is a measure of adjusted profit/loss before tax. The 
adjusted profit/loss before tax is measured consistently with the 
Group’s profit before tax except that interest income, dividend 
income and unallocated gains/(losses), non-lease-related finance 
costs, share of profits and losses of associates and corporate and 
other unallocated expenses are excluded from such measurement.

Segment assets exclude deferred tax assets, tax recoverable, 
investments in associates, financial assets at fair value through 
profit or loss, financial assets at fair value through other 
comprehensive income, derivative financial assets and cash and 
cash equivalents as these assets are managed on a group basis.

Segment liabilities exclude interest-bearing bank borrowings, 
tax payable and deferred tax liabilities as these liabilities are 
managed on a group basis.

Intersegment sales and transfers are transacted with reference to 
the selling prices used for sales made to third parties at the then 
prevailing market prices.
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截至二零二一年九月三十日止六個月

2. OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

Six months ended 30 September 2021

Hong Kong

Mainland 

China Japan Total

香港 中國大陸 日本 總計
Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

未經審核 未經審核 未經審核 未經審核
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元
      

Segment revenue: 分部收入：
Sales to external customers* ቖਯʚ̮܄ޢ˒* 921,312 474,068 958,459 2,353,839

Intersegment sales ʫ௅ቖਯ 19,117 106,086 25,605 150,808
    

940,429 580,154 984,064 2,504,647

Reconciliation: ࿁ሪj
Elimination of intersegment sales ʫ௅ቖਯתቖ (150,808)

 

Revenue ϗɝ 2,353,839
 

Segment results 分部業績 31,112 16,221 12,419 59,752

Reconciliation: ࿁ሪj
Interest income лࢹϗɝ 1,807

Dividend income and unallocated  
gains/(losses), net

 ϗɝʿ͊ʱৣࢹٰ
ϗूŊ�ᑦฦ�dଋᕘ (163)

Finance costs (other than interest on lease 
liabilities)

ፄ༟ϓ �͉ॡ༣ࠋවлࢹৰ̮�
(8,685)

Share of profits and losses of associates ᏐЦᑌᐄ公司๐лʿᑦฦ (547)

Corporate and other unallocated expenses 公司ʿՉ˼͊ʱৣක˕ (16,146)
 

Profit before tax 除稅前溢利 36,018
 

Other segment information: 其他分部資料：
Write-down of slow-moving inventories ထቖπ஬࿛ቖ 5 378 – 383

Impairment of trade receivables Ꮠϗ൱׸ሪಛಯ࠽ 527 – – 527

Impairment of assets held for sale ܵЪ̈ਯ༟ପಯ࠽ 1,504 – – 1,504

Loss on disposal/write-off of items of property, 
plant and equipment, net

̈ਯŊ࿛ቖุيeᅀגʿ 
ண௪ධͦʘᑦฦdଋᕘ 891 10 – 901

Depreciation and amortisation,  
except right-of-use assets

ұᔚʿᛅቖ 
�ʔܼ̍Դ͜ᛆ༟ପ� 12,435 20,655 8,572 41,662

Depreciation of right-of-use assets Դ͜ᛆ༟ପұᔚ 53,632 12,943 5,346 71,921
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࿚Їɚཧɚཧϋɘ˜ɧɤ˚˟ʬࡈ˜

* ৰ˚͉ʱ௅ɓගڝ᙮公司ԸІʕ਷ɽ௔ʘ
ቖਯʚ̮܄ޢ˒ʘ43,733,000ಥʩ�ɚཧɚ
ཧϋj27,621,000ಥʩ�̮ d˸ɪϗɝ༟ࣘ
ɗ࣬ኽՉה˒܄ίਜਹϾྌʱf

2. OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

Six months ended 30 September 2020

Hong Kong
Mainland

 China Japan Total
ಥ࠰ ʕ਷ɽ௔ ˚͉ ᐼࠇ

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited
͊຾ᄲࣨ ͊຾ᄲࣨ ͊຾ᄲࣨ ͊຾ᄲࣨ
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

ಥ࿆ɷʩ ಥ࿆ɷʩ ಥ࿆ɷʩ ಥ࿆ɷʩ      

Segment revenue: 分部收入：
Sales to external customers* ቖਯʚ̮܄ޢ˒* 919,113 436,184 829,782 2,185,079
Intersegment sales ʫ௅ቖਯ 14,528 103,662 1,696 119,886    

933,641 539,846 831,478 2,304,965
Reconciliation: ࿁ሪj
Elimination of intersegment sales ʫ௅ቖਯתቖ (119,886) 

Revenue ϗɝ 2,185,079
 

Segment results 分部業績 59,239 23,041 (10,600) 71,680

Reconciliation: ࿁ሪj
Interest income лࢹϗɝ 1,347
Dividend income and unallocated  

gains/(losses), net
 ϗɝʿ͊ʱৣࢹٰ
ϗूŊ�ᑦฦ�dଋᕘ (3,955)

Finance costs (other than interest  
on lease liabilities)

ፄ༟ϓ �͉ॡ༣ࠋවлࢹৰ̮�
(9,141)

Share of profits and losses of associates ᏐЦᑌᐄ公司๐лʿᑦฦ 6,568
Corporate and other unallocated expenses 公司ʿՉ˼͊ʱৣක˕ (23,616) 

Profit before tax 除稅前溢利 42,883
 

Other segment information: 其他分部資料：
Write-down of slow-moving inventories ထቖπ஬࿛ቖ 2 1,494 – 1,496
Impairment of trade receivables Ꮠϗ൱׸ሪಛಯ࠽ 20 – – 20
Loss on disposal/write-off of items of property, 

plant and equipment, net
̈ਯŊ࿛ቖุيeᅀגʿ 
ண௪ධͦʘᑦฦdଋᕘ 180 15 100 295

Depreciation and amortisation,  
except right-of-use assets

ұᔚʿᛅቖ�ʔܼ̍Դ͜ᛆ༟ପ�
13,104 17,545 6,048 36,697

Depreciation of right-of-use assets Դ͜ᛆ༟ପұᔚ 60,239 12,438 3,763 76,440
    

*	 The revenue information above is based on the locations 
of the customers, except for a subsidiary within the 
Japan segment whose sales to external customers of 
HK$43,733,000 (2020: HK$27,621,000) arising from 
Mainland China.
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2. 經營分部資料�ᚃ�

於二零二一年九月三十日

˚ɚཧɚɓϋɧ˜ɧɤɓ׵

2. OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)

As at 30 September 2021

Hong Kong

Mainland 

China Japan Total

香港 中國大陸 日本 總計
Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

未經審核 未經審核 未經審核 未經審核
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元      

Segment assets 分部資產 1,358,718 1,035,781 676,611 3,071,110

Reconciliation: ࿁ሪj
Elimination of intersegment receivables ʫ௅Ꮠϗಛධתቖ (404,880)

Investments in associates ᑌᐄ公司ʘҳ༟׵ 171,878

Corporate and other unallocated assets 公司ʿՉ˼͊ʱৣ༟ପ 753,299
 

Total assets ༟ପᐼ࠽ 3,591,407
 

Segment liabilities 分部負債 553,004 355,559 392,805 1,301,368

Reconciliation: ࿁ሪj
Elimination of intersegment payables ʫ௅Ꮠ˹ಛධתቖ (404,880)

Corporate and other unallocated liabilities 公司ʿՉ˼͊ʱৣࠋව 1,304,752
 

Total liabilities ࠽වᐼࠋ 2,201,240
 

As at 31 March 2021

Hong Kong
Mainland 

China Japan Total
ಥ࠰ ʕ਷ɽ௔ ˚͉ ᐼࠇ

Audited Audited Audited Audited
຾ᄲࣨ ຾ᄲࣨ ຾ᄲࣨ ຾ᄲࣨ

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

ಥ࿆ɷʩ ಥ࿆ɷʩ ಥ࿆ɷʩ ಥ࿆ɷʩ      

Segment assets 分部資產 1,479,228 913,795 724,877 3,117,900

Reconciliation: ࿁ሪj
Elimination of intersegment receivables ʫ௅Ꮠϗಛධתቖ (419,621)

Investments in associates ᑌᐄ公司ʘҳ༟׵ 172,463
Corporate and other unallocated assets 公司ʿՉ˼͊ʱৣ༟ପ 690,097 

Total assets ༟ପᐼ࠽ 3,560,839
 

Segment liabilities 分部負債 590,939 336,374 445,530 1,372,843

Reconciliation: ࿁ሪj
Elimination of intersegment payables ʫ௅Ꮠ˹ಛධתቖ (419,621)
Corporate and other unallocated liabilities 公司ʿՉ˼͊ʱৣࠋව 1,229,834 

Total liabilities ࠽වᐼࠋ 2,183,056
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3. 收入、其他收入及收益╱(虧損)，淨額

ϗɝʱؓνɨj

*	 ܼ̍ၾԸІၾʕ਷ɽ௔܄˒ٙΥהߒପ
͛ٙϗɝ43,733,000ಥʩ�ɚཧɚཧϋ: 
27,621,000ಥʩ�f

జѓಂගʊᆽۃවʘ຅ࠋߒɝΥࠇڋజѓಂ׵
Ⴉʘϗूږᕘνɨj

3.	 REVENUE, OTHER INCOME AND GAINS/(LOSSES), NET

An analysis of revenue is as follows:

Six months ended

30 September

截至九月三十日止六個月
2021 2020

二零二一年 ɚཧɚཧϋ
Unaudited Unaudited
未經審核 ͊຾ᄲࣨ
HK$’000 HK$’000

港幣千元 ಥ࿆ɷʩ
    

Revenue from contracts with customers 來自客戶合約之收入

(i) Disaggregated revenue information (i) ϗɝʱᗳ༟ࣘ

Primary geographical markets: ήਜ̹ఙjࠅ˴
Hong Kong ಥ࠰ 921,312 919,113
Mainland China ʕ਷ɽ௔ 474,068 436,184
Japan* ˚͉* 958,459 829,782

  

2,353,839 2,185,079
  

Timing of revenue recognition: ᆽႩϗूࣛගj
At a point in time ίࣛࡈݔගᓃ 2,353,839 2,185,079

  

*	 Including revenue from contracts with customers of 
HK$43,733,000 (2020: HK$27,621,000) arising from 
Mainland China.

The amounts of revenue recognised in the current reporting 
period that were included in the contract liabilities at the 
beginning of the reporting period are as follows:

Six months ended

30 September

截至九月三十日止六個月

2021 2020
二零二一年 ɚཧɚཧϋ

Unaudited Unaudited
未經審核 ͊຾ᄲࣨ
HK$’000 HK$’000

港幣千元 ಥ࿆ɷʩ
    

Sale of goods ቖਯ஬ۜ 3,160 4,127
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3. 收入、其他收入及收益╱（虧損），淨額�ᚃ�

ϗɝʱؓνɨj�ᚃ�

(ii) ᄵߒப΂

有ᗫ͉集團ᄵߒப΂ʘ༟ࣘ฿ࠑνɨj

ቖਯ஬ۜ

ᄵߒப΂׵஬ۜʹ˹ࣛᐏᄵБd˹ಛɓছ
˒܄ࠅ˴ʫՑಂdఱ˜ࡈৎɓЇɧ˹ʹ׵
ϾԊdַ̙ڗЇ四Їʞࡈ˜dઓอ܄˒ɓ
ছცࠅཫ΋˹ಛf

ɚཧɚɓϋɘ˜ɧɤ˚ʿɚཧɚɓϋɧ׵
˜ɧɤɓ˚dʹږ׸ᕘʱৣЇ௵ቱᄵߒப
΂�͊༺ϓא௅΅͊༺ϓ�νɨj

ʱৣЇ௵ቱᄵߒப΂ʘʹږ׸ᕘཫಂਗ਼׵
ɓϋʫᐏᆽႩމϗɝf

3.	 REVENUE, OTHER INCOME AND GAINS/(LOSSES), NET 

(continued)

An analysis of revenue is as follows: (continued)

(ii)	 Performance obligations

Information about the Group’s performance obligations is 
summarized below:

Sale of goods

The performance obligation is satisfied upon delivery of 
the goods and payment is generally due within one to three 
months, extending up to four to five months for major 
customers, from delivery, except for new customers, where 
payment in advance is normally required.

The amounts of transaction prices allocated to the remaining 
performance obligations (unsatisfied or partially unsatisfied) 
as at 30 September 2021 and 31 March 2021 are as follows:

30 September 31 March
2021 2021

二零二一年 ɚཧɚɓϋ
九月三十日 ɧ˜ɧɤɓ˚

Unaudited Audited
未經審核 ຾ᄲࣨ
HK$’000 HK$’000

港幣千元 ಥ࿆ɷʩ
    

Amounts expected to be recognised  
as revenue:

ཫಂਗ਼ᆽႩމϗɝ 
ʘږᕘj

Within one year ɓϋʫ 4,958 3,160
  

The amounts of transaction prices allocated to remaining 
performance obligations are expected to be recognised as 
revenue within one year.
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3. 收入、其他收入及收益╱（虧損），淨額�ᚃ�

Չ˼ϗɝʿϗूŊ(ᑦฦ)dଋᕘʱؓνɨj

జѓಂ͋d有ᗫ໾൨Ԩೌ͊༺ϓૢ΁f׵ *

3.	 REVENUE, OTHER INCOME AND GAINS/(LOSSES), NET 

(continued)

An analysis of other income and gains/(losses), net is as follows:

Six months ended

30 September

截至九月三十日止六個月
2021 2020

二零二一年 ɚཧɚཧϋ
Unaudited Unaudited
未經審核 ͊຾ᄲࣨ
HK$’000 HK$’000

港幣千元 ಥ࿆ɷʩ
     

Other income 其他收入
Bank interest income ვБлࢹϗɝ 387 1,347
Government subsidies* ִ݁໾൨* 5,450 6,469
Dividend income ϗɝࢹٰ 1,220 2,001
Rental income from investment 

property operating leases:
຾ᐄॡ༣ҳ༟ุيʘ 
ॡږϗɝj

Other lease payments, including 
fixed payments

Չ˼຾ᐄ˹ಛd 
ܼ̍ո֛˹ಛ 1,505 1,351

Interest income лࢹϗɝ 1,420 –
Provisional gain on bargain purchase ᑗࣛᙄᄆᒅ൯ϗू 4,985 –
Others Չ˼ 4,199 4,639

  

19,166 15,807
  

Gains/(losses), net 收益╱（虧損），淨額
Net fair value loss on  

an investment property
ҳ༟ุيʘ公̻࠽ᑦฦd 
ଋᕘ – (145)

Net fair value loss on financial assets 
at fair value through profit or loss

ܲ公̻ீ࠽ཀฦूɝሪٙ 
 ᑦฦd࠽ፄ༟ପʘ公̻ږ
ଋᕘ (1,430) (5,793)

Net fair value changes of derivative 
financial instruments

 ᜊਗd࠽ፄʈՈʘ公̻ږ͛ࠃ
ଋᕘ 47 –

  

(1,383) (5,938)
  

17,783 9,869
  

*	 As at the end of the reporting period, there were no 
unfulfilled conditions relating to these subsidies.
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4. 融資成本

ፄ༟ϓ͉ʱؓνɨj

5. 除稅前溢利

͉集團ʘৰ೼ۃ๐лʊϔৰŊ(ࠇɝ)j

#	 ִ݁໾൨˴࠰މࠅಥ݁ ࠇ�ఱุڭִ�
ྌධɨהબ̈ٙ໾пdϙίܵڭఱุʿ
࿁Ҥ2019ًڿषݭषf有ᗫ໾൨Ԩೌ͊
༺ϓૢ΁אՉ˼್אઋرf࿚Їɚཧɚ
ཧϋɘ˜ɧɤ˚˟ʬࡈ˜ಂʫdִ݁
໾൨20,468,000ಥʩe5,148,000ಥʩʿ
6,782,000ಥʩʱйʊܼ̍͊׵຾ᄲࣨᔊ׼
ၝΥฦूڌɪʘ�ቖਯϓ͉�e�ቖਯʿʱ
ቖ൬͜�ʿ �Б݁ක˕�ʫf

*	 வԬධͦʊܼ̍͊׵຾ᄲࣨᔊ׼ၝΥฦू
ɪʘ�Չ˼ᐄ༶ක˕�ධʫfڌ

4.	 FINANCE COSTS

An analysis of finance costs is as follows:

Six months ended

30 September

截至九月三十日止六個月
2021 2020

二零二一年 ɚཧɚཧϋ
Unaudited Unaudited
未經審核 ͊຾ᄲࣨ
HK$’000 HK$’000

港幣千元 ಥ࿆ɷʩ
    

Interest on bank and trust receipt loans ვБ൲ಛʿৄڦϗኽ൲ಛлࢹ 8,685 9,141
Interest on lease liabilities ॡ༣ࠋවлࢹ 3,741 5,378

  

12,426 14,519
  

5.	 PROFIT BEFORE TAX

The Group’s profit before tax is arrived at after charging/
(crediting):

Six months ended

30 September

截至九月三十日止六個月
2021 2020

二零二一年 ɚཧɚཧϋ
Unaudited Unaudited
未經審核 ͊຾ᄲࣨ
HK$’000 HK$’000

港幣千元 ಥ࿆ɷʩ
    

Cost of inventories sold ʊਯπ஬ʘϓ͉ 1,866,291 1,693,854
Government subsidies# ִ݁໾൨# – (32,398)
Depreciation of items of property, plant and 

equipment (excluding right-of-use assets)
 ʿண௪ධͦʘұᔚגeᅀุي
�ʔܼ̍Դ͜ᛆ༟ପ� 38,938 34,668

Depreciation of right-of-use assets Դ͜ᛆ༟ପʘұᔚ 71,921 76,440
Amortisation of other intangible assets Չ˼ೌҖ༟ପʘᛅቖ 2,724 2,029
Loss on disposal/write-off of items of property, 

plant and equipment, net*
̈ਯŊ࿛ቖุيeᅀגʿ 
ண௪ධͦʘᑦฦdଋᕘ* 901 295

Impairment of trade receivables* Ꮠϗ൱׸ሪಛಯ࠽* 527 20
Impairment of assets held for sale* ܵЪ̈ਯ༟ପಯ࠽* 1,504 –

  

#	 The government subsidies represented mainly grants 
from the Employment Support Scheme of the Hong 
Kong Government, which aims to retain employment and 
combat COVID-19. There are no unfulfilled conditions 
or contingencies relating to these subsidies. For the six 
months ended 30 September 2020, government subsidies 
of HK$20,468,000, HK$5,148,000 and HK$6,782,000 
were included in “Cost of sales”, “Selling and distribution 
expenses” and “Administrative expenses”, respectively, in 
the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of profit or 
loss.

*	 These items are included in “Other operating expenses” in 
the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of profit or 
loss.
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6. 所得稅

Ꮠሙࠇପ͛ʘПהಥ࠰׵ಥл੻೼ɗܲಂʫ࠰
೼๐лܲ16.5%�ɚཧɚཧϋj16.5%)ʘ೼ଟЪ
̈ᅡ௪fՉ˼ήਜʘᏐሙ೼๐лʘ೼ධɗ࣬ኽ
͉集團຾ᐄุਕʘ਷࢕Ŋ司ج၍ᒍਜʘତБ೼
ଟࠇၑf

ᏐЦᑌᐄ公司ʘ೼ධ΍50,000ಥʩ�ɚཧɚཧ
ϋj1,754,000ಥʩ�ʊܼ̍͊׵຾ᄲࣨᔊ׼ၝ
Υฦूڌʘ�ᏐЦᑌᐄ公司๐лʿᑦฦ�ධʫf

6.	 INCOME TAX

Hong Kong profits tax has been provided at the rate of 16.5% 
(2020: 16.5%) on the estimated assessable profits arising in 
Hong Kong during the period. Taxes on profits assessable 
elsewhere have been calculated at the rates of tax prevailing in 
the countries/jurisdictions in which the Group operates.

Six months ended

30 September

截至九月三十日止六個月
2021 2020

二零二一年 ɚཧɚཧϋ
Unaudited Unaudited
未經審核 ͊຾ᄲࣨ
HK$’000 HK$’000

港幣千元 ಥ࿆ɷʩ
    

Current – Hong Kong ຅ಂÑ࠰ಥ
Charge for the period ಂʫ೼ධ 7,190 8,664

Current – Elsewhere ຅ಂÑՉ˼ήਜ
Charge for the period ಂʫ೼ධ 6,770 2,850

Underprovision in prior years ཀֻϋܓᅡ௪ʔԑ 22 95
Deferred ჈ַ (1,399) 94

  

Total tax charge for the period ͉ಂʘᐼ೼ධ˕̈ 12,583 11,703
  

The share of tax attributable to associates amounting to 
HK$50,000 (2020: HK$1,754,000) is included in “Share of 
profits and losses of associates” in the unaudited condensed 
consolidated statement of profit or loss.
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7. 股息

(a)	 Ꮠ˹ʚ͉公司౷ஷٰᛆूה有٫ʘʕಂٰ
νɨjࢹ

ʕಂٰࢹ˸͉公司జѓಂ͋ʊ೯Бٰ͉
ᐼᅰdу384,257,640ٰ౷ஷ �ٰɚཧɚཧ
ϋj384,257,640ٰ౷ஷٰࠇ�ၑf

ʕಂٰࢹɗ׵జѓಂ͋ݼ܁ܝd݂׵ɚཧ
ɚɓϋɘ˜ɧɤ˚ԨೌᆽႩࠋމවf

(b) ׵ಂʫҭࡘʿݼ˹ʚ͉公司౷ஷٰᛆूה
有٫ʘٰࢹνɨj

7.	 DIVIDEND

(a)	 Interim dividend on ordinary shares payable to equity 
holders of the Company is as follows:

Six months ended

30 September

截至九月三十日止六個月
2021 2020

二零二一年 ɚཧɚཧϋ
Unaudited Unaudited
未經審核 ͊຾ᄲࣨ
HK$’000 HK$’000

港幣千元 ಥ࿆ɷʩ
    

Interim dividend declared
  – HK3.0 cents 

(2020: HK3.0 cents) per ordinary share

ࢹʕಂٰݼ܁
 Ñӊٰ౷ஷٰ3.0ಥ̀ 

�ɚཧɚཧϋj3.0ಥ̀� 11,528 11,528
  

The interim dividend is based on 384,257,640 ordinary 
shares (2020: 384,257,640 ordinary shares), being the total 
number of issued shares of the Company at the end of the 
reporting period.

The interim dividend is not recognised as a liability as at 30 
September 2021 because it has been declared after the end 
of reporting period.

(b)	 Dividends on ordinary shares approved and paid to equity 
holders of the Company during the interim period is as 
follows:

Six months ended

30 September

截至九月三十日止六個月
2021 2020

二零二一年 ɚཧɚཧϋ
Unaudited Unaudited
未經審核 ͊຾ᄲࣨ
HK$’000 HK$’000

港幣千元 ಥ࿆ɷʩ
    

Final dividend for year ended  
31 March 2021 approved and paid

ʊҭࡘʿݼ˹ʘ࿚Їɚཧɚɓϋ 
ɧ˜ɧɤɓ˚˟ϋܓʘ͋ಂٰࢹ

  – HK6.5 cents (2020: HK6.5 cents)  
per ordinary share

 Ñӊٰ౷ஷٰ6.5ಥ̀ 
�ɚཧɚཧϋj6.5ಥ̀� 24,977 24,977
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8. 本公司普通權益所有者應佔每股盈利

ӊٰਿ͉ޮлɗ࣬ኽಂʫ͉公司౷ஷᛆूה有
٫ᏐЦ๐лʿಂʫʊ೯Б౷ஷٰʘ̋ᛆ̻ѩᅰ
ၑfࠇ

࿚Їɚཧɚɓϋʿɚཧɚཧϋɘ׵集團͉׵͟
˜ɧɤ˚˟ʬࡈ˜ಂගԨೌՈᛅᑛᆑɢʘʊ೯
Б౷ஷٰ΅dΪϤԨೌఱᛅᑛ༈ഃಂගהяΐ
ʘӊٰਿ͉ޮлЪ̈ሜ዆f

ӊٰਿ͉ʿᛅᑛޮлɗ࣬ኽɨΐਿ๟ࠇၑj

8.	 EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO ORDINARY 

EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE COMPANY

The calculation of basic earnings per share amounts is based on 
the profit for the period attributable to ordinary equity holders 
of the Company and the weighted average number of ordinary 
shares in issue during the period.

No adjustment has been made to the basic earnings per share 
amounts presented for the six months ended 30 September 2021 
and 2020 in respect of a dilution as the Group had no potentially 
dilutive ordinary shares in issue during these periods.

The calculations of basic and diluted earnings per share are based 
on:

Six months ended

30 September

截至九月三十日止六個月

2021 2020
二零二一年 ɚཧɚཧϋ

Unaudited Unaudited
未經審核 ͊຾ᄲࣨ
HK$’000 HK$’000

港幣千元 ಥ࿆ɷʩ
    

Earnings 盈利
Profit attributable to ordinary 

equity holders of the Company, 
used in the basic and diluted 
earnings per share calculation

 ၑӊٰਿ͉ʿᛅᑛޮлࠇ
 Դ͜ʘ͉公司౷ஷᛆूה
有٫ᏐЦ๐лה

15,376 30,016
  

Number of shares

股份數目

2021 2020
二零二一年 ɚཧɚཧϋ

Unaudited Unaudited
未經審核 ͊຾ᄲࣨ

    

Shares 股份
Weighted average number of ordinary shares  

in issue during the period used in the basic  
and diluted earnings per share calculation

 ၑӊٰਿ͉ʿᛅᑛޮлࠇ
 Դ͜ʘಂʫʊ೯Б౷ஷٰה
ʘ̋ᛆ̻ѩᅰ 384,257,640 384,257,640
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9. 物業、廠房及設備

添置及出售

͉集團׵ɚཧɚɓϋɘ˜ɧɤ˚˟ʬࡈ
˜dᒅɝᄆ33,883,000࠽ಥʩ�ɚཧɚཧϋj
37,696,000ಥʩ�ʘุيeᅀגʿண௪ධͦf׵
ɚཧɚɓϋɘ˜ɧɤ˚˟ʬࡈ˜d̈ਯሪࠦ࠽
934,000ಥʩ�ɚཧɚཧϋj316,000ಥʩ�ʘي
ุeᅀגʿண௪ධͦdኬ̈ߧਯʘᑦฦଋᕘމ
901,000ಥʩ�ɚཧɚཧϋj295,000ಥʩ�f

10. 應收貿易賬款

͉集團ၾ܄˒ʘ൱׸ሪಂ˸ڦ൲މ˴dઓอ܄
˒ɓছცࠅཫ΋˹ಛfڦ൲ሪಂɓছމɓЇɧ
Ї௰ε四ЇʞڗϾԊdַ̙˒܄ࠅ˴dఱ˜ࡈ
f˜ࡈ

˜ɚཧɚɓϋɘ˜ɧɤ˚ʿɚཧɚɓϋɧ׵
ɧɤɓ˚d࣬ኽ೯ୃ˚ಂʿϔৰಯ࠽ᅡ௪ʘᏐ
ϗ൱׸ሪಛʘሪᙧʱؓνɨj

Ꮠϗ൱׸ሪಛܼ̍Ꮠϗ͉公司ɓΤ˴ٰࠅ؇
ٙ��ۜ࠮ಥ࠰��ҳ༟છٰ有限公司ۜ࠮ಥ࠰
˜᙮公司ʘಛධ200,000ಥʩ�ɚཧɚɓϋɧڝ
ɧɤɓ˚j276,000ಥʩ�dϾᒔಛಂၾ͉集團
બʚՉ˴܄ࠅ˒ʘڦ൲ሪಂᗳΝf

9.	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Acquisitions and disposals

During the six months ended 30 September 2021, the Group 
acquired items of property, plant and equipment with a cost 
of HK$33,883,000 (2020: HK$37,696,000). Items of property, 
plant and equipment with a net book value of HK$934,000 
(2020: HK$316,000) were disposed of during the six months 
ended 30 September 2021, resulting in a net loss on disposal of 
HK$901,000 (2020: HK$295,000).

10.	 TRADE RECEIVABLES

The Group’s trading terms with its customers are mainly on 
credit, except for new customers, where payment in advance is 
normally required. The credit period is generally for a period 
of one to three months, extending up to four to five months for 
major customers.

An ageing analysis of trade receivables as at 30 September 2021 
and 31 March 2021, based on the invoice date and net of losses 
allowance, is as follows:

30 September 31 March
2021 2021

二零二一年 ɚཧɚɓϋ
九月三十日 ɧ˜ɧɤɓ˚

Unaudited Audited
未經審核 ຾ᄲࣨ
HK$’000 HK$’000

港幣千元 ಥ࿆ɷʩ
    

Within 1 month ʫ˜ࡈ1 398,667 411,019
1 to 2 months 1Ї2ࡈ˜ 157,960 150,757
2 to 3 months 2Ї3ࡈ˜ 74,808 80,759
Over 3 months ɪ˸˜ࡈ3 150,000 138,909

  

781,435 781,444
  

Included in the trade receivables are amounts from subsidiaries 
of Hong Kong Food Investment Holdings Limited (“HKFH”), 
a substantial shareholder of the Company, of HK$200,000 (31 
March 2021: HK$276,000), which is repayable on credit terms 
similar to those offered to the major customers of the Group.
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11. 應付貿易賬款、其他應付款項及應計負債

Ꮠ˹൱׸ሪಛeՉ˼Ꮠ˹ಛධʿᏐࠋࠇව̍
ܼᏐ˹൱׸ሪಛഐቱ΍384,755,000ಥʩ�ɚཧ
ɚɓϋɧ˜ɧɤɓ˚j394,296,000ಥʩ�f׵ɚ
ཧɚɓϋɘ˜ɧɤ˚ʿɚཧɚɓϋɧ˜ɧɤɓ
˚d࣬ኽ೯ୃ˚ಂʘᏐ˹൱׸ሪಛʘሪᙧʱؓ
νɨj

Ꮠ˹൱׸ሪಛʊܼ̍ഐ˞͉集團ᑌᐄ公司ʘಛ
ධ45,594,000ಥʩ�ɚཧɚɓϋɧ˜ɧɤɓ˚j
44,154,000ಥʩ�ʿ ഐ˞͉公司ɓΤ˴ٰࠅ؇
᙮公司ʘಛධ375,000ಥʩ�ɚཧڝٙۜ࠮ಥ࠰
ɚɓϋɧ˜ɧɤɓ˚j165,000ಥʩ�d־ഃɓ
ছܲ30Ї60˚ಂ限ഐ˹f

Ꮠ˹൱׸ሪಛމеࢹʿɓছܲ30Ї60˚ಂ限ഐ
˹fՉ˼Ꮠ˹ಛධɗеࢹdڦ൲ಂ̻ѩމɧࡈ
˜f

12. 承擔

͉集團׵ʕಂజѓಂ͋ఱุيeᅀגʿண௪ʘ
༟͉וዄνɨj

11.	 TRADE PAYABLES, OTHER PAYABLES AND 

ACCRUALS

Included in trade payables, other payables and accruals is 
trade payables balance of HK$384,755,000 (31 March 2021: 
HK$394,296,000). An ageing analysis of the trade payables as at 
30 September 2021 and 31 March 2021 based on the invoice date, 
is as follows:

30 September 31 March
2021 2021

二零二一年 ɚཧɚɓϋ
九月三十日 ɧ˜ɧɤɓ˚

Unaudited Audited
未經審核 ຾ᄲࣨ
HK$’000 HK$’000

港幣千元 ಥ࿆ɷʩ
    

Within 1 month ʫ˜ࡈ1 279,608 294,577
1 to 2 months 1Ї2ࡈ˜ 77,525 68,513
2 to 3 months 2Ї3ࡈ˜ 12,418 13,249
Over 3 months ɪ˸˜ࡈ3 15,204 17,957

  

384,755 394,296
  

Included in the trade payables are amounts due to the Group’s 
associates of HK$45,594,000 (31 March 2021: HK$44,154,000) 
and subsidiaries of HKFH, a substantial shareholder of the 
Company, of HK$375,000 (31 March 2021: HK$165,000), which 
are normally settled on 30-day to 60-day terms.

The trade payables are non-interest-bearing and are normally 
set t led on 30-day to 60-day terms. Other payables are 
non-interest-bearing and have an average term of three months.

12.	 COMMITMENTS

The Group had capital commitments in respect of property, 
plant and equipment at the end of the interim reporting period as 
follows:

30 September 31 March
2021 2021

二零二一年 ɚཧɚɓϋ
九月三十日 ɧ˜ɧɤɓ˚

Unaudited Audited
未經審核 ຾ᄲࣨ
HK$’000 HK$’000

港幣千元 ಥ࿆ɷʩ
    

Contracted, but not provided for ʊߒࠈШ͊ᅡ௪ 10,583 921
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13. 關連人士交易

(a) ಂʫd͉集團ၾՉᗫஹɛɻͭࠈɨΐࠠɽ
j׸ʹ

ൗjڝ

(i)	 Σᑌᐄ公司મᒅʘϓ͉ɗ࣬ኽߒࠈ˙
ཫ΋ᙄ֛ʘᄆࣸϾᔾ֛f

(ii)	 Σᑌᐄ公司ʿ͉公司˴ٰࠅ؇ʘڝ᙮
公司ቖਯʘਯᄆɗਞ๫ΣՉ˼˴܄ࠅ
˒౤̈ʘᗳЧᄆࣸʿૢ΁ᔾ֛f

(iii)	 ᑌᐄ公司ৗᒔ܁ෂක˕ɗ࣬ኽ͉集團
ʘྼყʹ׸ϓ͉ᔾ֛f

(iv)	 ԸІᑌᐄ公司ʘॡږϗɝɗ͉͟集團
ၾᑌᐄ公司ᔾ֛f

13.	 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

(a)	 The Group had the following material transactions with its 
related parties during the period:

Six months ended 

30 September

截至九月三十日止六個月

2021 2020
二零二一年 ɚཧɚཧϋ

Unaudited Unaudited
未經審核 ͊຾ᄲࣨ

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

ൗڝ 港幣千元 ಥ࿆ɷʩ
     

Associates: ᑌᐄ公司j
Purchases of goods મᒅ஬ۜ (i) 188,073 200,403
Sales of goods ቖਯ஬ۜ (ii) 939 1,056
Promotion expenses reimbursed  

by associates
ᑌᐄ公司ৗᒔ܁ෂක˕

(iii) 17,933 16,841
Rental income ॡږϗɝ (iv) 786 720

Subsidiaries of a substantial 
shareholder of the Company:

͉公司˴ٰࠅ؇ 
ʘڝ᙮公司j

Sales of goods ቖਯ஬ۜ (ii) 541 783
  

Notes:

(i)	 The cost of purchases from associates was made at 
pre-determined prices agreed between the parties.

(ii)	 The selling prices of goods sold to associates and 
subsidiaries of a substantial shareholder of the 
Company were determined by reference to prices and 
conditions similar to those offered to other major 
customers.

(iii)	 The promotion expenses reimbursed by associates were 
determined by reference to the costs incurred by the 
Group.

(iv)	 The rental income from an associate was determined 
between the Group and the associate.
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13. 關連人士交易�ᚃ�

(b) ၾᗫஹɛɻʘ֠͊Ꮅᒔഐቱj

ɚཧɚɓϋɘ˜ɧɤ˚ʿɚཧɚɓϋɧ׵
˜ɧɤɓ˚d͉集團ၾՉᑌᐄ公司ʿɓΤ
͉׵ഐቱ༉ઋ׸᙮公司ʘ൱ڝʘ؇ٰࠅ˴
͊຾ᄲࣨᔊ׼ၝΥʕಂৌਕజڝڌൗ10ʿ
ᚣfמ11

(c) ͉集團˴ࠅ၍ଣɛࡰʘజཇj

14. 持作出售資產

ɚཧɚɓϋʬ˜ɤ˚d͉公司ٙගટΌ༟׵
ኹ有ڝ᙮公司Choice Year Limited��Choice 
Year��ၾዹͭୋɧ �̇�൯˙ͭࠈ��ᑗࣛ൯ር
՘ᙄdChoice Year有ૢ΁ήΝจ̈ਯʚ൯˙
Choice YearٙΌ༟ኹ有ڝ᙮公司ਠྗ有限公司
��ਠྗ��ٙ Ό௅ٰᛆdତږ˾ᄆ42,000,000ಥ
ʩf͉公司ʊϗ՟4,200,000ږࠈಥʩԨܼ̍׵
͊຾ᄲࣨᔊ׼ၝΥৌਕًڌرɪʘ�Ꮠ˹൱׸
ሪಛeՉ˼Ꮠ˹ಛධʿᏐࠋࠇව�ධʫf

ɚཧɚɓϋɘ˜ɧɤ˚dਠྗᏐЦ༟ପʿ׵
މߒʱйږʿண௪ʿܲגeᅀุيމවࠋ
41,585,000ಥʩʿ5,000ಥʩʊʱᗳܵމЪ̈ਯ
༟ପԨ͊׵຾ᄲࣨၝΥৌਕًڌرʕఊዹя
ΐfܵЪ̈ਯ༟ପܲሪࠦ࠽ၾ公̻࠽ಯ̈ਯϓ
͉ʘ༰Э٫ΐሪdΪϾପ͛ܵЪ̈ਯ༟ପಯ࠽
ၝ׼຾ᄲࣨᔊ͊׵1,504,000ಥʩʿʊܼ̍މߒ
Υฦूڌɪʘ�Չ˼ᐄ༶ක˕�ධʫf

13.	 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued)

(b)	 Outstanding balances with related parties:

Details of the Group’s trade balances with its associates and 
subsidiaries of a substantial shareholder of the Company 
as at 30 September 2021 and 31 March 2021 are disclosed 
in note 10 and 11 to the unaudited condensed consolidated 
interim financial statements.

(c)	 Compensation of key management personnel of the Group:

Six months ended

30 September

截至九月三十日止六個月
2021 2020

二零二一年 ɚཧɚཧϋ
Unaudited Unaudited
未經審核 ͊຾ᄲࣨ
HK$’000 HK$’000

港幣千元 ಥ࿆ɷʩ
    

Short term employee benefits ೵ಂ྇ࡰ၅л 6,461 6,093
Pension scheme contributions ৗ;ࠇږྌԶಛ 126 146

  

6,587 6,239
  

14.	 ASSETS HELD FOR SALE

On 10 June 2021, Choice Year Limited (“Choice Year”), an 
indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company entered into a 
provisional agreement for sale and purchase with an independent 
third party (the “Purchaser”), pursuant to which Choice Year 
has conditionally agreed to dispose to the Purchaser of its 
entire equity interest in Future Corporate Limited (“Future 
Corporate”), a wholly-owned subsidiary of Choice Year, at a cash 
consideration of HK$42,000,000. A deposit of HK$4,200,000 
was received by the Company and included in “trade payables, 
other payables and accruals” in the unaudited condensed 
consolidated statement of financial position.

As at 30 September 2021, the assets and liabilities attributable to 
Future Corporate of property, plant and equipment and deposits 
of approximately HK$41,585,000 and HK$5,000 respectively 
and have been classified as assets held for sale and are presented 
separately in the unaudited condensed consolidated statement 
of financial position. Assets held for sale are measured at the 
lower of carrying amounts and fair values less costs to sell, 
resulted in an impairment of assets held for sale of approximately 
HK$1,504,000 included in “other operating expenses” in the 
unaudited condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss.
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15. 業務合併

˾ږɚཧɚɓϋʞ˜ɚɤɓ˚d͉集團˸ତ׵
ᄆ11,682,000މߒಥʩΣί˚͉ٙዹͭୋɧ˙
ϗᒅɓධ̍ۜ࠮ༀุਕfܲᑗࣛ൙ПࠇၑՉ׵
ϗᒅ˚̙ٙᗆй༟ପʿࠋව公̻࠽Ͼପ͛ٙᑗ
ࣛᙄᄆᒅ൯ϗू4,985,000މߒಥʩʿʊܼ̍׵
͊຾ᄲࣨᔊ׼ၝΥฦूڌɪʘ�Չ˼ϗɝʿϗ
ूŊ�ᑦฦ�dଋᕘ�ධʫf࣬ኽ࠰ಥৌਕజѓ
๟ۆୋ3໮ΆุΥԻd׵ϗᒅ˚הᒅɝ̙ᗆй
༟ପʿࠋවٙࠇඎਗ਼Іϗᒅ˚ৎࠇɓϋʫ௰ܝ
ᆽ֛fᑗࣛږᕘٙ΂Оሜ዆�ν̀ࠅ�ਗ਼͉׵集
團ٙɨɓ΅ၝΥৌਕజڌˀ݈f

16. 報告期後事項

ɚཧɚɓϋɤ˜ʬ˚d͉公司ගટΌ༟ኹ有׵
˚᙮公司四洲�˚͉�છٰ有限公司��四洲ڝٙ
͉��ၾࡌࢗ͞΋ �͛�ር˙ͭࠈ��ਯٰ՘ᙄdር
˙Νจ̈ਯʿ四洲˚͉Νจᒅ൯ࣺࢗ͞όึٟ
1,000މᄆ˾ږ��ʘʊ೯Бٰ͉30%dତࢗ͞��
˚෥޴�ഃ70މߒಥʩ�f

公司ኹ有͉މࢗ͞ɚཧɚɓϋɘ˜ɧɤ˚d׵
70%ٰᛆٙڝ᙮公司ʿၡટҁϓʹ׸ԫධܝd
ࢗ᙮公司fڝ公司ගટΌ༟ኹ有͉ٙމϓࢗ͞
ҭ೯ʿʱቖุਕf؈ʿጟ࠮ί˚͉੽ԫཧࠅ˴͞

15.	 BUSINESS COMBINATION 

On 21 May 2021, the Group acquired a food packaging 
business from an independent third party in Japan at a cash 
consideration of approximately HK$11,682,000. A provisional 
assessment on the fair value of the identifiable assets acquired 
and liabilities assumed as at the date of acquisition was made 
which resulted a provisional gain on bargain purchase of 
approximately HK$4,985,000 included in “other income and 
gains/(losses), net” in the unaudited condensed consolidated 
statement of profit or loss. The measurement of identifiable 
assets acquired and liabilities assumed at the acquisition date will 
be subject to finalisation within one year from the acquisition 
date in accordance with HKFRS 3 Business Combination. Any 
adjustment to the provisional amount, if necessary, will be 
reflected in the upcoming consolidated financial statements of the 
Group.

16.	 EVENT AFTER REPORTING PERIOD

On 6 October 2021, Four Seas (Japan) Holdings Company 
Limited (“Four Seas Japan”), an indirect wholly-owned 
subsidiary of the Company, entered into the share purchase 
agreement with Mr. Osamu Miyata (the “Vendor”), under 
which the Vendor agreed to sell and Four Seas Japan agreed to 
purchase the 30% of the issued share capital of Miyata Co., Ltd. 
(“Miyata”) for a cash consideration of JPY1,000 (equivalent to 
approximately HK$70).

As at 30 September 2021, Miyata was a 70% owned subsidiary of 
the Company and following completion of the transaction, Miyata 
became an indirectly wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company. 
Miyata is principally engaged in the wholesaling and distribution 
of snack food and confectionery in Japan.
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中期股息
໨ԫึᙄӔݼ܁࿚Їɚཧɚɓϋɘ˜ɧɤ˚˟
ʬࡈ˜ʕಂٰࢹӊٰ౷ஷٰމତ3.0ږಥ �̀ɚ
ཧɚཧϋj3.0ಥ̀�d有ᗫٰࢹਗ਼׵ɚཧɚɚ
ϋɓ˜ɤɞ ɚཧɚɓ׵ʚ˹ݼ˚ಂɚ�຅݋̊�
ϋɤɚ˜ɤɖ ಂʞ�ᐄุࣛගഐҼࣛΤΐ݋̊�
ί͉公司ٰ؇Τ̅ɪʘٰ؇f

暫停辦理過戶登記手續
͉公司ਗ਼׵ɚཧɚɓϋɤɚ˜ɤʞ �ಂɧ݋̊�
Їɚཧɚɓϋɤɚ˜ɤɖ ˟�ಂʞ݋̊� ҈࠯�
Շ˂ܼ̍ίʫ�ᅲ৾፬ଣٰ΅ཀ˒೮া˓ᚃd
ୌމϤಂගਗ਼ʔึ፬ଣ΂Оٰ΅ཀ˒೮াf׵
Υ༟ࣸԮ有࿚Їɚཧɚɓϋɘ˜ɧɤ˚˟ʬࡈ
˜ʘʕಂٰࢹdה有ཀ˒˖΁ஹΝ有ᗫٰୃ඲
ɚཧɚɓϋɤɚ˜ɤ四׵ ಂɚ�ɨʹ四ࣛ݋̊�
ɧɤʱۃd৔༺͉公司ί࠰ಥʘٰ΅ཀ˒೮া
ʱஈՙԳ೮ઠࣛ有限公司dήѧ࠰މಥެΧɽ
༸؇183໮Υձʕː54ᅽd˸፬ଣ೮া˓ᚃf

管理層討論及分析

業績

集團࿚Їɚཧɚɓϋɘ˜ɧɤ˚˟ʬࡈ˜ʘၝ
Υᐄุᕘ2,353,839,000މಥʩ�ɚཧɚཧϋj
2,185,079,000ಥʩ�f͉公司ᛆूה有٫ᏐЦ๐
л15,376,000މಥʩ�ɚཧɚཧϋj30,016,000
ಥʩ�f࠰ಥήਜᐄุᕘ921,312,000މಥʩ�ɚ
ཧɚཧϋj919,113,000ಥʩ�dЦ͉集團ᐼᐄ
ุᕘ39%i਷ʫήਜᐄุᕘ474,068,000މಥʩ
�ɚཧɚཧϋj436,184,000ಥʩ�dЦ͉集團ᐼ
ᐄุᕘ20%i˚͉ήਜᐄุᕘ958,459,000މಥ
ʩ�ɚཧɚཧϋj829,782,000ಥʩ�dЦ͉集團
ᐼᐄุᕘ41%f

INTERIM DIVIDEND

The Board has resolved to declare an interim dividend of 
HK3.0 cents (2020: HK3.0 cents) in cash per ordinary share 
for the six months ended 30 September 2021, payable to 
shareholders whose names appear in the register of members of 
the Company at the close of business on Friday, 17 December 
2021. The said dividend will be paid on Tuesday, 18 January 
2022.

CLOSURE OF REGISTER OF MEMBERS

The register of members of the Company will be closed from 
Wednesday, 15 December 2021 to Friday, 17 December 2021, 
both dates inclusive, during such period no transfer of shares 
will be registered. In order to qualify for the interim dividend 
for the six months ended 30 September 2021, all share transfer 
documents accompanied by the relevant share certificates must 
be lodged with the Company’s branch share registrar in Hong 
Kong, Tricor Tengis Limited, at Level 54, Hopewell Centre, 
183 Queen’s Road East, Hong Kong for registration not later 
than 4:30 p.m. on Tuesday, 14 December 2021.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND 
ANALYSIS

RESULTS

For the six-month period ended 30 September 2021, the 
Group’s consolidated revenue was HK$2,353,839,000 (2020: 
HK$2,185,079,000). The profit for the year attributable to 
equity holders of the Company stood at HK$15,376,000 (2020: 
HK$30,016,000). Sales derived from the Hong Kong segment 
amounted to HK$921,312,000 (2020: HK$919,113,000), 
accounting for 39% of the Group’s total sales. Sales in 
Mainland China amounted to HK$474,068,000 (2020: 
HK$436,184,000), accounting for 20% of the Group’s total 
sales. Sales in Japan amounted to HK$958,459,000 (2020: 
HK$829,782,000), accounting for 41% of the Group’s total 
sales.
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管理層討論及分析�ᚃ�

業務回顧

集團ʦϋሸɝږᐤׂߏd຾ཀ50ϋٙኧ৸ܳ
รd࢝ତ50ϋٙϓ̌ሾ๯f׵Ϋᚥಂʫd集團
ೌᙰྤޥdุਕᖢӉɪʺfա౉׵ʕಥՇήޥ
ઋᖢ֛̋ɪ˚͉؇ԯෳ༶ՐዧdৣΥ集團ۃᓼ
ٙ׌ପۜપᄿʿഄଫٙ׌೯֛࢝Зe০࿁ٙ׌
ɛʑሜৣd዆᜗ᐄุᕘܵᚃΣɪf

集團׵ΫᚥಂʫආɓӉ዆Υ˚͉ഹΤཧ࠮ʿ
ጟ؈຾ቖਠ ࣺࢗ͞�όึٟࢗ͞���公司��d
ಥʿ࠰՟௰ɽٙ՘ΝࣖᏐdᄣ੶ପۜ̈ɹЇن
ʫήfΝࣛd集團ɓٜరӋุਕ߉ॎdᘱϓ̌
ක೯˚͉௛ጞʿૠৢุਕܝd集團ίΫᚥಂʫ
Όɢપਗ˚͉ᕒஐe˚͉Ϸʿ˚͉Ԍၵପۜ
ุٙਕ೯࢝dଉա̹ఙᛇڎdቖਯᓃཁ̺ɽʃ
൴̹e൑̹ʿਠ⧕dԘуϓމ௰˴ࠅԶᏐਠʘ
ɓdʔఊᓒɽ集團ପۜ၇ᗳdމʔΝϋᙧචᄴ
̹ٙ͏੭Ը਄ੰභ࠮d һપਗ集團ุਕᄣڗd
лЪ্̈ᘠfޮމ

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND 
ANALYSIS (continued)

BUSINESS REVIEW 

The Group commemorates its golden jubilee this year. Half a 
century of hard work has brought success and glory. During the 
period under review, the Group overcame the challenges posed 
by the pandemic and steadily expanded its business. Benefiting 
from the stabilisation of the pandemic situation in Mainland 
China and Hong Kong, the Tokyo Olympics in Japan, as well 
as the Group’s forward-looking development plans, targeted 
product promotion and strategic talent deployment, overall 
turnover continued to rise.

During the period under review, the Group further consolidated 
Miyata Co., Ltd. (“MYC”), a well-known Japanese snack 
and confectionery distributor in Japan to achieve maximum 
synergy and increase exports to Hong Kong and the Mainland. 
Following the success of the Japanese ice-cream and plum wine 
business, the Group made new efforts to promote Japanese 
eggs, Japanese rice and Japanese tofu products during the 
period under review. They were well received by the market. 
Sales points were established in supermarkets, wet markets and 
shops and the Group became one of the main suppliers. This 
move not only expanded the group’s product range and brought 
healthy food products to consumers of different age groups, 
but also drove the Group’s business growth and contributed to 
profitability.
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食品代理業務

˰ଣุਕ݊集團ࣨːุਕʘɓdϓ̌ၾ˾ۜ࠮
ପਠΥЪd˾ଣԸІɚɤ͛ۜ࠮΢ήٝΤޢ
εࡈ਷࢕ձήਜʔΝᗳۨٙΤ೐Ꮄሯۜ࠮d
Ԩኹ有຾᜕ᔮబٙቖਯ團ඟdᘱᚃί˚͉eᒵ
਷eइ਷eΙ̵e৵ԸГԭeอ̋սeߵ਷e
΢ήdޢ˰਷ձʫήഃߕ਷eᅃ਷eஃᚆeج
ฤᖯᎴሯɪۜ࠮ٙ࠱fಂʫቖਯۜ࠮଄ႊ˚͉
௛ጞeཧ࠮eጟ؈e̲४e਄ੰۜ࠮eᔽذe
˦ၺʿ࠰໑e˚͉ᕒஐe˚͉Ϸe˚͉ૠৢ
ഃdৣΥҁഛٙʱቖၣഖdܼ̍ϵ஬公司e൴
ॴ̹ఙe൑̹eکлֳeҞ᎛ֳeҭ೯ਠeཧ
ਯਠe˚͉ཧ࠮ਖ਼ֳژeৢᅽeৢыeৢֳձ
ঘ٤公司ഃdʿකணۜ࠮ਖ਼ֳژdν�ཧي࠮
Ⴇ�̊ ͉ཧ࠮ਖ਼ֳژe�˚͉௛ጞيႧ�̊ ͉त
ό௛ጞਖ਼ֳژձ�YOKU MOKU�Ϝփჳֳd
f࠮ߕऊ൬٫੭Ը΢ಛᐑଢމ

集團ᘱක࠰ןಥٙ˚͉௛ጞ̹ఙʿ˾ଣ˚͉ഹ
Τۜ೐CHOYAૠৢܝd׵Ϋᚥಂʫˏɝٙ˚
͉ᕒஐe˚͉Ϸʿ˚͉Ԍၵପۜ͵ɽᐏλ൙f
Ϥ̮d集團ϗᒅٙࢗ͞公司ኹ有ᕼɽٙԶᏐਠ
ၣഖdમᒅ၇ᗳᐿεٙᎴሯጟ؈ପۜd͵ึΣ
ʕ਷eߕ਷e৵ԸГԭʿیᒵഃήમᒅᎴሯٙ
ऎ̮ପۜf集團ਗ਼ᘱᚃيЍһεٝΤۜ೐dމ
ऊ൬٫੭Ը࿃อɹբf

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND 
ANALYSIS (continued)

BUSINESS REVIEW (continued)

Distribution Business

Distribution is one of the Group’s core businesses. The Group 
distributes a variety of quality food products from more than 
20 countries and regions in collaboration with famous food 
manufacturers worldwide. Its experienced sales team sources 
high-quality food products such as Japanese ice-creams, snacks, 
powdered milk, health foods, sauces, ham, sausages, Japanese 
eggs, Japanese rice and Japanese plum wine from Japan, Korea, 
Thailand, Indonesia, Malaysia, Singapore, the United Kingdom, 
France, Germany, Netherlands, the United States, Mainland 
China and etc. By maintaining an extensive distribution 
network of department stores, supermarkets, wet markets, 
convenience stores, fast-food restaurants, wholesalers, retailers, 
Japanese snack shops, Chinese restaurants, bars, hotels, 
airlines, etc., and operating specialty food stores in Hong 
Kong, including “Okashi Land” Japanese snack stores, “Japan 
ice-cream House” Japanese ice-cream stores and “YOKU 
MOKU” Japanese cookie stores, the Group brings consumers 
diverse delicacies from around the world.

After establishing the Hong Kong market for Japanese 
ice-cream and introducing plum wine of Japanese brand 
CHOYA to Hong Kong, in the period under review the Group 
also introduced Japanese eggs, Japanese rice and Japanese 
tofu products to the market with enormous success. In 
addition, MYC, a company acquired by the Group, maintains 
an extensive network of suppliers for a vast variety of 
confectionery products. It also imports quality products from 
Mainland China, the United States, Malaysia and South Korea. 
The Group will continue to identify renowned brands and bring 
consumers exceptional new products.
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食品製造業務

集團ᘌ္ࣸછۜۜ࠮ሯdਕӋ˿ऊ൬࠮٫੻τ
ːf集團ආБၚ๟߅ኪ၍ଣd͛ପሯ९ୌΥ਷
ყ˥̻dܼ̍՟੻�HACCP�e�ISO 9001�e
�ISO 22000�ձ�GMP�ӻ୕Ⴉᗇe࠰ಥQ☯ࠇ
ྌ30ϋ˸ɪႩᗇʘ�Q☯͜ࡘᗇ�ʿ ᐏ࠰�ಥ
ۜሯڭᗇ҅�཯೯ ྌΝБ٫Ⴉࠇൗ̅ذ࠮ٙ�
ᗇ�dᐏᆤೌᅰdۜ࠮ሯ९௪աڭᗇf

零售及餐飲業務

集團ٙཧਯʿ᎛භุਕɢӋ௴อdλ൙νᆓd
࿩ɨٙʕe˚όໍ࠮ᚑတຽಥՇήdܼ̍ɽԦ
Ϸٺᇳɚ݋Τ �ֳྪ司ٹSushiyoshi࠰�ಥʱֳ
ʿЗږ׵ᙒձɘᎲᝄ �ٙ四֙ ̊�ࣀ• ͉ࣘଣd
௪աڡ܄࠮ຕiϾ�̌ᅃ؍�ɪऎ९࠮ზ᝟ᝄֳ
һ࿲ᐏϷٺᇳܸ2021ٙیϷٺᇳ᎛ᆵ࿲ᚑf਷
ʫ˙ࠦd集團׵ʕ਷ᄿψ̹ �ٙ᧑๣�෤ৢ؍
࢕ �ʿྪ司ެ�̊ ͉৙ᔷྪ司᎛ᝂഃd˸ҁഛ၍
ଣৣɪᎴሯ᎛භ؂ਕdଉա຅ή̹͏ᛇڎfϤ
̮d�ཧي࠮Ⴇ�̊ ͉ཧ࠮ਖ਼ֳژe�˚͉௛ጞ
Ⴇ�̊ي ͉तό௛ጞਖ਼ֳژ �ʿYOKU MOKU�
Ϝփჳֳᄿաऊ൬٫ఃฌdމऊ൬٫੭Ըߕբ
ٙ˚͉ᆓ࠮ߕݴf

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND 
ANALYSIS (continued)

BUSINESS REVIEW (continued)

Manufacturing Business

With stringent quali ty control and rigorous scientif ic 
management, the Group ensures compliance with international 
standards to maintain customer confidence. The Group holds 
numerous accreditations such as “HACCP”, “ISO 9001”, “ISO 
22000” and “GMP” certifications, the Hong Kong Q-Mark 
Licence acknowledging compliance with the “Hong Kong 
Q-Mark Scheme for over 30 years”, as well as the Hong Kong 
Cooking Oil Registration Scheme Companion Certification 
issued by the Hong Kong Quali ty Assurance Agency 
(HKQAA). The certificates are testimony to the standards the 
Group demands of itself.

Retail and Catering Businesses

In its retail and catering businesses, the Group is recognised 
for its innovation. The Chinese and Japanese eateries of the 
Group are popular and highly regarded in both Guangdong and 
Hong Kong. The Hong Kong branch of “Sushiyoshi”, a two-star 
rating restaurant in the Michelin Guide to Osaka, and the 
Japanese restaurant “Shiki • Etsu”, with branches in Admiralty 
and Kowloon Bay, are gourmets’ favourites. The Shanghainese 
vegetarian restaurant “Kung Tak Lam” (Causeway Bay Branch) 
was awarded the Michelin Plate in Michelin Guide 2021. In 
Guangzhou, “Panxi Restaurant” and kaiten sushi “Sushi Oh” 
are extremely popular among locals. In addition, Japanese 
snack stores “Okashi Land”, Japanese ice-cream stores “Japan 
ice-cream House” and cookie stores “YOKU MOKU” continue 
to be loved by consumers for their delicious and trendy 
Japanese snacks.



31
四洲集團有限公司

二 零 二 一 至 二 零 二 二 年 中 期 報 告

管理層討論及分析�ᚃ�

集團品牌發展

四洲集團ʦϋ್׻ሸɝ50մϋdɓٜ˸࠰ಥމ
ಥཧ࠰ఏ˒ወٙഹΤۜ೐dһ݊࢕ಥ࠰d݊࢕
܄ఙٙჯኬ٫f集團˸တԑʔΝϋᙧᄴ̹ٙ࠮
˒ձ̹ఙცމࠅʉ΂dุਕྡوʔᓙᓒᒪd଄
ႊۜ࠮˾ଣe͛ۜ࠮ପeཧਯe᎛භʿІۜ࢕
೐iପۜપ௓̈อdၾࣛԨආiһ਺ ੻࠮ܵ�
੻කː�ٙ࠮ːe׳ ֚ϙd࿁ۜ࠮ሊ͛eτΌ
ʿۜሯࠅӋɓകʔ߼dԨண֛əɓࢁҁഛ္ٙ
છՓܓdᆽڭପۜτΌeᎴሯeߕբf

ኯᔟ四洲ۜ೐ٙԄλਿͩd集團͍ጐ฽ᓒɽʫ
ήʿ˚͉̹ఙ΅ᕘdމ集團ٙڗჃ೯࢝ఢ֛࣬
ਿf集團ҁϓϗᒅࢗ͞公司ܝdϓ̌௴ிɓࡈ
ዹɓೌɚd଄ႊʕeಥe˚ٙۜ࠮ቖਯ̨̻d
ʔఊމ集團ක௴̤ɓᄣؐڗ෯d̋੶集團ٙቖ
ਯঐɢʿѯɽ܄˒໊dһ有пഐΥᕐ˙ਖ਼ڗʿ
Ꮄැd੭Ը༨ۜ೐ʿቖਯٙ՘Νࣖूdܼ̍ਗ਼
˚͉௟ॴጟ؈ପۜˏආ࠰ಥʿʕ਷ɽ௔ٙጟ؈
ʿۜ࠮ʱቖ̹ఙdԨлࢗ͜͞公司ආࠏ˚͉ऊ
൬̹ఙdᓒɽ集團ۜ࠮׵ʱቖପุٙҳ༟ʿб
҅f

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND 
ANALYSIS (continued)

BRAND DEVELOPMENT

The Group celebrates its 50th anniversary this year. It has 
grown with the city of Hong Kong and has become a highly 
regarded household name and leader in the city’s snack market. 
The Group is devoted to fulfilling the needs of different age 
groups and of the market in general, and its business scope 
is constantly expanding, covering food distribution, food 
manufacturing, retail, catering and its own brands. The Group 
constantly introduces new products to expand the range of 
its offerings and keep up with current trends. It also upholds 
the motto of “eating safely, eating happily”, maintaining 
the highest standards of food hygiene, safety and quality by 
establishing a comprehensive monitoring system to ensure that 
its products are safe and delicious.

With the strong foundation of the Four Seas brand, the Group 
is actively expanding its market share in Mainland China and 
Japan, laying the groundwork for long-term development. 
The acquisition of MYC has allowed the Group to create a 
unique food sales platform covering Mainland China, Hong 
Kong and Japan. It has not only created a new growth segment 
for the Group, strengthened the Group’s sales capabilities 
and expanded its customer base, but also helped combine 
the expertise and advantages of both companies and brought 
synergies in branding and sales. The Group is now able to 
introduce top Japanese confectionery products to Hong Kong’s 
and China’s confectionery and food distribution markets, and 
leverage MYC to enter into the Japanese snacks consumer 
market and expand its food distribution business.
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企業社會責任

集團஫࿏�有ᅃۆᆀdᆀۆঐɮ�ٙ ၚग़dጐ
฽પਗʿਞၾ࠰ಥٟึ公ूݺਗdଉա΢ޢႩ
Νd࿂ᐏࣿ࿲f集團ᗫءऊ൬٫࿁ي࠮τΌࠅ
Ӌd࿩ɨٙ͛ପᅀגʿ᎛ᝂ̋੶મ՟৷ᅺ๟ٙ
਄ੰձτΌཫԣણ݄d˿ऊ൬࠮٫੻τːf

Ϥ̮d集團΢ධุਕଉաุ֛ٵޢd࿲ᐏ຾
᏶ɓ඄཯೯࠰�ಥ௫̈ɪ̹Άุ2021Ñ௫̈
࿲ᐏܓΆุ�ᆤfίପۜ˙ࠦd̔ᆀŮΎۜ࠮
7-Elevenکлֳ཯೯�2020௰ఃฌکлۜ೐ɽ
ᆤ�dԨ׵�ϵԳ൴ՙۜ೐ɽሧ2020�ᐏ཯બ�᝝
ͩ࿲ᚑۜ೐ɽᆤ�d�ɤɽ൴ՙۜ೐�d݋�ॴ൴
̹ۜ೐�d �ʿЇయ൴̹ۜ೐�i̤̮ί�ϵԳ൴
ՙۜ೐ɽሧ2020�ʕd四洲˚͉௛ጞ࿲ᐏ݋�ॴ
൴̹ۜ೐�௛ጞ��i四洲࠰ዢդਥʿոɢ؈ᐏ
཯�࠭ᚔۜ೐ɽᆤ�f

展望發展

ᒱ್Όଢ຾᏶ʥ್̂တʔࣦ׼Ϊ९dʔཀᎇ䋠
͉˚ಥeʫήʿ࠰ᶣᇠd集團࿁הউ有۾ઋޥ
ːdਗ਼ᘱᚃᎴʷዑ༨ʫڦတ̂౻ۃఙ̹ۜ࠮
ήe࠰ಥʿ˚͉ɧήٙභ̨̻࠮dˏɝ˰ޢʔ
Νή˙ٙᎴሯۜ࠮ʿഹΤۜ೐dྼስ�ͭԑ࠰
ಥdࠦΣʫήdԐ̈˰ٙ�ޢ ุਕ೯࢝ഄଫf

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND 
ANALYSIS (continued)

CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY

Upholding the belief that “virtues bring happiness and 
happiness brings longevity”, the Group actively promotes 
and participates in social welfare activities in Hong Kong. Its 
contribution is recognised by all walks of life and has brought 
the Group numerous awards. The Group cares deeply about 
food safety and has adopted high-standard health and safety 
precautions in its production plants and restaurants.

Its efforts are well recognized by the industry. The Group 
has won the “Hong Kong Outstanding Listed Company 2021 
– Outstanding Food Company” award by Economic Digest. 
Besides, the Group’s products continuously received various 
awards. “Calbee” was awarded by 7-Eleven Convenience Store 
for “Most Favorite Brand of Convenience Stores Award 2020” 
and ParknShop’s Super Brands Award 2020 for “Diamond 
Award”, “Top Ten Excellence Brands”, “Star Supermarket 
Brand” and “Super Supermarket Brand”. As well, among the 
receivers of ParknShop’s Super Brands Award 2020, on the 
list is “Star Supermarket Brand (ice-creams)” to Four Seas’ 
ice-creams and “Super Brands Award” to Four Seas Blend 
Coffee and Glico respectively.

PROSPECTS AND GROWTH

Although the outlook for the global economy is still uncertain 
as the pandemic recedes, the Group remains confident about 
the prospects of the food market in Hong Kong, Mainland 
China and Japan. The Group will continue to strengthen the 
food platform across these three territories and introduce 
high-quality food products and famous brands from around the 
world in pursuit of its strategy of being “Based in Hong Kong, 
Yearning for Mainland and Looking around the world”.
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香港業務

集團˸50ϋ̹ٙۜ࠮ఙ຾᜕ʿᕼɽٙቖਯၣ
ഖdၡς࠰ಥ̹ۜ࠮ఙٙჯኬ٫ήЗf集團͊
ԸึᖢʕӋᜊd٢ܵකן௴อٙၚग़dீཀၾ
˚ 公司�͉ٙࢗ͞� ٰᛆԻᒅd˸˚͉௟ॴጟ؈
ପۜމ࿩ᘶdආ࠰ࠏಥʿʕ਷ɽ௔ٙጟ؈ʿ࠮
ۜʱቖ̹ఙdΝࣛҪ四洲ۜ೐પᄿЇ˚͉ऊ൬
̹ఙd͊މԸ೯࢝౧කอɓࠫf

集團ڐϋϓ̌ˏɝ˚͉௛ጞeૠৢe˚͉ᕒ
ஐe˚͉Ϸʿ˚͉ԌၵdʔఊˏৎᄿعΫᚤd
ϓ̹މఙᆓݴdһމ集團௴ிอٙᖢ֛ϗɝԸ
๕f࢝ૐ͊Ըd集團ึᘱᚃيЍʔΝ࠮ߕdတ
ԑ࠰ಥऊ൬ࠅ٫ٙӋf

內地業務

集團ٙʫή̹ఙ຾ཀεϋଉঁ୚Ъdุਕܽ
ॴϾɪdᖢӉᄣڗf集團εʩʷٙପۜଉա਷
ʫऊ൬٫ᛇڎdৰෂ୕ཧਯಬ༸̮dʊ຾ίଇ
ᘒe˂፟e˂፟਷ყʿԯ؇ഃεࡈɽۨཥਠ̻
̨ɪቖਯdʫήऊ൬٫̙˸ᎇࣛᎇή፯ᒅd̋
ɪл͜ʫή௰ସБٙၣߎ੭஬ᅼόdᇞɪᇞɨ
ʫή̹׵ʝ੭ਗdϓ̌Րዧቖඎdᄣ̋集團޴
ఙٙЦ有ଟd௴ிһεਠዚf

ɽᝄਜɛɹགྷ8,000ຬdՉභ࠮˖ʷeɹբʿ
ఃλ༧࠰ಥɤʱટڐd࿁˚͉ཧٙ࠮ఃλ͵޴
೯࢝ڋίʫή̹ఙʥί࠮ʔჃfତࣛ˚͉ཧࢨ
චݬd͊Ը̂တ೯࢝٤ගfʫή̹ఙ݊集團͊
Ը೯࢝ࠠːʘɓdਗ਼މ集團ุٙਕ੭ԸһɽႢ
ूfΝࣛd集團ึஷཀጐ฽ආ՟̹ٙఙഄଫd
ਗ਼ʫήۜ࠮੭Ցऎ̮dપᑥʚһεऊ൬٫f

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND 
ANALYSIS (continued)

PROSPECTS AND GROWTH (continued)

Hong Kong Business

With 50 years of experience in the food market and a huge 
sales network, the Group stands firmly as the leader of the 
food market in Hong Kong. In the future, the Group will 
continue to seek change while maintaining stability, and 
uphold its pioneering and innovative spirit. Through the 
acquisition of MYC, the Group will continue to expand into 
the confectionery and snacks food distribution markets in Hong 
Kong and Mainland China with a focus on high-end Japanese 
confectionery products, while laying foundation for new 
business by promoting the Four Seas brand in Japan’s consumer 
market.

In recent years, the Group has introduced Japanese ice-creams, 
Japanese plum wine, Japanese eggs, Japanese rice and Japanese 
tofu to Hong Kong with great success. This not only attracted 
strong interest and created a market trend, but also generated 
a new and stable stream of income. Looking ahead, the Group 
will continue to source delicious food products to fulfil the 
needs of Hong Kong consumers.

Mainland China Business

After intensively cultivating the Mainland China market, the 
Group’s business in the territory has grown steadily. The 
Group’s diverse products are well received by local consumers. 
In addition to traditional retail channels, products have been 
made available on many large e-commerce platforms such as 
Taobao, Tmall, Tmall International and JD, allowing Mainland 
consumers greater access to the products. The use of social 
media influencer marketing has also generated online and 
offline interactions, which have successfully stimulated sales, 
increasing the Group’s market share in the Mainland China and 
creating new business opportunities.

The Greater Bay Area has a population of over 80 million. The 
food culture, taste and preferences of the population are very 
similar to those of Hong Kong consumers, as is their appetite 
for Japanese snacks. At present, the Japanese snack market in 
the Mainland China is still in its infancy, and there is plenty of 
room for development. The Mainland China market is one of 
the focuses of the Group’s future development and is expected 
to bring further benefits to the Group’s business. The Group 
will simultaneously adopt a proactive approach to taking 
Mainland food products overseas to more consumers.
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日本業務

˚͉ɛɹགྷ1.2ᄂdཧ̹࠮ఙᕼɽf集團࡝ί͉
ϋɤ˜ʫҁϓϗᒅԨΌ༟ኹ有ࢗ͞公司f༈公
司有90ϋٙઅɮዝ̦d݊˚͉ഹΤٙཧ࠮ʿጟ
຾ቖਠdኹ有੶ɽٙቖਯʿʱቖၣഖ˸ʿᄿ؈
ཁʿΌ਷ഹΤஹᕁ൴ॴ̹ఙ˒܄dՉ໊˒܄ع
ʿکлֳdܼ̍͑׶dɽ௴100䎟ֳʿೌΙԄ
ۜd˸ʿήਜཧਯਠeҭ೯ਠձ̈ɹŊऎ̮܄
˒f集團ึீཀࢗ͞公司ί˚͉ཧ̹࠮ఙٙᎴ
ැdҳ׳һɽ༟๕Ԩˏɝ四洲ۜ೐ʿʕ਷तЍ
dጐ฽೯࢝˚͉̹ఙf࠮ߕٙ

流動資金及財政資源

͉集團ɓছ˸ʫ௅ݴਗତږʿ˴ֻࠅԸვБબ
̈ʘڦ൲Ъุމਕʘፄ༟f׵ɚཧɚɓϋɘ˜
ɧɤ˚d͉集團ኹ有ʘତږʿତږഃ࠽ධͦމ
638,708,000ಥʩf׵ɚཧɚɓϋɘ˜ɧɤ˚d
͉集團ኹ有ვБڦ൲ᕘ΍2,858,582,000ಥʩd
Չʕ43%຾ʊਗ͜f͉集團׵ɚཧɚɓϋɘ˜
ɧɤ˚ʘࠋව༟͉ˢଟ89މ%d͵уვБ࠾ಛ
ᐼᕘၾ͉公司ᛆूה有٫ᏐЦᛆूʘˢԷf͉
集團ʘვБ࠾ಛ˸ಥʩe˚෥ʿɛ͏࿆މഐၑ
஬࿆dԨ˴࣬މࠅኽ຅ࣛஷБ̹ఙࢹଟʘৄڦ
ϗኽ൲ಛʿვБ൲ಛ��඲ᖮ˹лࢹʘვБ൲
ಛ��fʱᗳݴމਗࠋවʘ඲ᖮ˹лࢹʘვБ൲
ಛ඲ܲࠅӋ׵אɓϋʫᎵᒔdϾʱᗳݴڢމਗ
ୋɚϋʫᎵ׵ʘვБ൲ಛ඲ࢹවʘ඲ᖮ˹лࠋ
ᒔf

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND 
ANALYSIS (continued)

PROSPECTS AND GROWTH (continued)

Japan Business

With a population of over 120 million, Japan has a huge snack 
market. The Group just completed the acquisition to wholly 
own MYC in October this year. MYC has a long history of 90 
years and is a renowned snack and confectionery distributor 
in Japan specialised in the wholesaling and distribution of 
confectionery. It has a strong sales and distribution network 
and broad customer base in Japan. Its customers span from 
established nationwide supermarket chains and convenience 
stores (including famous retail chains such as AEON, Daiso 
100-yen shop, Muji) to regional retailers, wholesalers, 
exporters and overseas customers. The Group will leverage 
MYC to enter into the Japanese snack market and invest more 
resources to develop the Japanese market by introducing the 
Group’s brand and featured Chinese-style foods.

LIQUIDITY AND FINANCIAL RESOURCES

The Group generally finances its operations with internally 
generated cash flows and facilities granted by its principal 
bankers. As at 30 September 2021, the Group held cash and 
cash equivalents of HK$638,708,000. As at 30 September 
2021, the Group had banking facilities of HK$2,858,582,000 
of which 43% had been utilised. The Group had a gearing ratio 
of 89% as at 30 September 2021. This is expressed as the total 
bank borrowings to equity attributable to equity holders of 
the Company. Bank borrowings of the Group, denominated in 
Hong Kong dollars, Japanese yen, Renminbi, mainly comprise 
trust receipt loans and bank loans (the “Interest-Bearing 
Bank Borrowings”) at prevailing market interest rates. The 
Interest-Bearing Bank Borrowings which are classified as 
current liabilities are repayable on demand or within one year 
and the Interest-Bearing Bank Borrowings which are classified 
as non-current liabilities are repayable in the second year.
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主要財務比率

ൗjڝ

1. ॱлଟ͉ܲ公司ᛆूה有٫ᏐЦ๐лৰ˸ϗɝ
ၑfࠇ

2. π஬ʿᏐ˹൱׸ሪಛմᔷ˂ᅰٙࠇၑܲಂڋʿ
ಂ͋ഐቱ̻ٙѩᅰৰ˸ቖਯϓ͉Ύ࠱˸ಂග˂
ᅰࠇၑf

3. Ꮠϗ൱׸ሪಛմᔷ˂ᅰٙࠇၑܲಂڋʿಂ͋ഐ
ቱ̻ٙѩᅰৰ˸ϗɝΎ࠱˸ಂග˂ᅰࠇၑf

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND 
ANALYSIS (continued)

KEY FINANCIAL RATIOS

Six months ended

30 September

截至九月三十日止六個月
Note 2021 2020
ൗڝ 二零二一年 ɚཧɚཧϋ

     

Gross profit margin ˣлଟ 20.7% 22.4%
Net profit margin ॱлଟ 1 0.7% 1.4%

  

Six months

ended

Year 
ended

30 September 31 March
2021 2021
截至 ࿚Ї

二零二一年 ɚཧɚɓϋ
Notes 九月三十日 ɧ˜ɧɤɓ˚
ൗڝ 止六個月 ˟ϋܓ

     

Inventory turnover days π஬մᔷ˂ᅰ 2 42 38
Trade receivables turnover days Ꮠϗ൱׸ሪಛմᔷ˂ᅰ 3 61 52
Trade payables turnover days Ꮠ˹൱׸ሪಛմᔷ˂ᅰ 2 38 28

  

Notes:

1.	 Net profit margin is calculated as profit attributable to equity 
holders of the Company divided by revenue.

2.	 The calculation of inventory and trade payables turnover days is 
based on the average of the opening and closing balances divided 
by cost of sales multiplied by number of days in the relevant 
period.

3.	 The calculation of trade receivables turnover days is based on the 
average of the opening and closing balances divided by revenue 
and multiplied by number of days in the relevant period.
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資產抵押
ߒץתɚཧɚɓϋɘ˜ɧɤ˚d͉集團ʊ׵
108,205,000ಥʩٙɺήʿᅽρʿ21,770,000ߒ
ಥʩٙҳ༟ุيd˸՟੻બʚ͉集團ٙვБڦ
൲f

資本承擔
eᅀุيɚཧɚɓϋɘ˜ɧɤ˚d͉集團ఱ׵
ৌਕజѓᅡ௪ʘ༟͉׵Ш͊ߒࠈʿண௪ʘʊג
10,583,000ಥʩfމዄו

外匯風險
͉集團ʘʹ׸஬࿆ࠬᎈ˴ࠅԸІ˸˚෥ʿɛ͏
࿆ආБʘ൯ርʹ׸f˚෥אɛ͏࿆гಥʩʺ࠽
ঐ࿁͉集團ʘ຾ᐄุᐶிϓᅂᚤf̙࠽ैא

͉集團ܵᚃ္࿀̮ිًرd˸ਗ਼ʔлʘ̮࿆ت
ਗᅂᚤࠥЇ௰Эf͉集團ତࣛԨೌၪ̮࿆ܵ࿁
ә݁ഄf

員工聘用及薪酬政策

͉集團׵ɚཧɚɓϋɘ˜ɧɤ˚ʘ໌͜ࡰʈᐼ 
ᅰ2,900ߒɛf྇ࡰᑚཇɓছਞϽ̹ఙૢಛʿ 
 ତʿՉڌʿʈ༟ɓছܲږй༟ዝϾᔾ֛fᑚࡈ
  ᗫΪ९ϾЪӊϋᏨীf޴˼

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND 
ANALYSIS (continued)

CHARGES ON ASSETS

As at 30 September 2021, the Group pledged its land and 
buildings of approximately HK$108,205,000 and investment 
properties of approximately HK$21,770,000 to secure the 
banking facilities granted to the Group.

CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

The Group had capital commitments in respect of property, 
plant and equipment which were contracted but not provided 
for in the financial statements of HK$10,583,000 as at 30 
September 2021.

FOREIGN CURRENCY EXPOSURE

The Group has transactional currency exposures mainly from 
sales and purchases transactions in Japanese yen and Renminbi. 
The appreciation or devaluation of Japanese yen or Renminbi 
against Hong Kong dollar may have impact on the Group’s 
operating results.

The Group’s foreign exchange position is monitored on 
an ongoing basis in order to minimise the impact from the 
unfavourable fluctuation of foreign currencies. The Group 
currently does not maintain a foreign currency hedging policy.

STAFF EMPLOYMENT AND 
REMUNERATION POLICIES

The total number of employees of the Group as at 30 September 
2021 was approximately 2,900. Remuneration packages 
are generally structured by reference to market terms and 
individual qualifications. Salaries and wages are normally 
reviewed annually based on performance appraisals and other 
relevant factors.
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何相聯法團股份及相關股份之權益 
及╱或淡倉 

ɚཧɚɓϋɘ˜ɧɤ˚d͉公司໨ԫʿ௰׵
৷Б݁ɛ͉׵ࡰ公司אՉ΂О޴ᑌج團�່֛
ԈᗇՎʿಂ஬ૢԷ��ᗇՎʿಂ஬ૢԷ��ୋXV
௅�ʘٰ΅ʿ޴ᗫٰ΅ʕdኹ有͉公司࣬ኽᗇ
Վʿಂ஬ૢԷୋ352ૢ஝֛הπໄʘ೮া̅ה
া፽d࣬אኽɪ̹஝ڝۆ፽10ה༱ʘɪ̹೯Б
ɛ໨ԫආБᗇՎʹٙ׸ᅺ๟ςۆ��ᅺ๟ςۆ��
඲ٝึ͉公司ʿᑌʹהʘᛆूʿ૱ࡑνɨj

於本公司普通股股份之好倉：

ൗjڝ

(i) 有ᗫٰ΅ܼ̍j

(a) 70,000,000ٰٰ �̈́Ц͉公司ʊ೯Бٰ΅
ᐼᅰ18.22%ߒ�ɗ͟Careful Guide Limited
��CGL��ܵ 有d༈公司͟Ꮦᅃᔮ΋͛Ό༟
ኹ有i

DIRECTORS’ AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S 
INTERESTS AND/OR SHORT POSITIONS 
IN THE SHARES AND UNDERLYING 
SHARES OF THE COMPANY OR ANY 
ASSOCIATED CORPORATION

As at 30 September 2021, the interests and short positions 
of the directors and chief executive of the Company in the 
shares and underlying shares of the Company or any of its 
associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the 
Securities and Futures Ordinance (the “SFO”)) as recorded in 
the register required to be kept by the Company under Section 
352 of the SFO, or as otherwise notified to the Company and 
the Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model Code for Securities 
Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (the “Model Code”) 
contained in Appendix 10 of the Listing Rules were as follows:

Long positions in the ordinary shares of the Company:

Approximate 

Number of percentage

ordinary shares of the Company’s

held/interested total issued shares

佔本公司已發行
Notes 持有╱擁有 股份總數概約

Name of directors 董事名稱 ൗڝ Capacity 身份 普通股股份數目 百分比
       

Tai Tak Fung, Stephen Ꮦᅃᔮ (i) Interest of controlled 
corporations

છՓ公司ᛆू 259,478,000 67.52%

Wu Mei Yung, Quinly ࢙ߕߡ (ii) Interest of spouse and 
interest of controlled 
corporations

ৣਅᛆूʿ 
છՓ公司ᛆू

259,478,000 67.52%

Notes:

(i)	 Such shares comprise:

(a)	 70,000,000 shares, representing approximately 18.22% 
of the Company’s total issued shares, are held by Careful 
Guide Limited (“CGL”) which is wholly owned by Mr. Tai 
Tak Fung, Stephen;
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董事及最高行政人員於本公司或任
何相聯法團股份及相關股份之權益
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於本公司普通股股份之好倉：�ᚃ�

�ൗj�ᚃڝ

(i) 有ᗫٰ΅ܼ̍j�ᚃ�

(b) 74,250,000ٰٰ �̈́Ц͉公司ʊ೯Бٰ΅ᐼ
ᅰ19.32%ߒ�ɗ͟Special Access Limited
��SAL��ܵ 有d༈公司͟Ꮦᅃᔮ΋͛ʿՉ
ৣਅ࢙ߕߡɾɻΌ༟ኹ有fΪϤdᏖᅃᔮ
΋͛ʿ࢙ߕߡɾɻѩ஗ൖ׵މSALܵה有
ʘ74,250,000ٰ͉公司ٰ΅ʕኹ有ᛆूi
ʿ

(c) 115,228,000ٰٰ �̈́Ц͉公司ʊ೯Бٰ
΅ᐼᅰ29.98%ߒ�ɗ͟Capital Season 
Investments Limited��CSI��ܵ 有fCSI
͟Advance Finance Investments Limited
��AFI��Ό༟ኹ有dϾAFI࠰މۆಥۜ࠮
ҳ༟છٰ有限公司࠰��ಥۜ࠮��ʘΌ༟
ኹ有މ஗ൖۜ࠮ಥ࠰᙮公司fΪϤdڝ
͉公司ٰ΅115,228,000ٰٰ΅f࠰ಥۜ࠮
ʱй͉͟公司ኹ有0.07%dᏖᅃᔮ΋͛ኹ
有2.59%dSALኹ有20.38%dʿCGLኹ有
11.91%f࢙͟ߕߡ׵ɾɻމᏖᅃᔮ΋͛ʘ
ৣਅd࢙ߕߡɾɻ஗ൖމኹ有Ꮦᅃᔮ΋͛
ʘٰ΅ᛆूdˀʘ͵್fΪϤdᏖᅃᔮ΋
͛ʿՉৣਅ࢙ߕߡɾɻீཀ־ഃ࠰׵ಥ࠮
ۜʘᛆू஗ൖܵމ有͉公司115,228,000ٰ
ٰ΅f

(ii) ༐νɪ˖ڝൗ(i)(b)ࠑהd࢙ߕߡɾɻʿՉৣਅ
Ꮦᅃᔮ΋͛ѩ஗ൖ׵މSALܵה有ʘ74,250,000
ٰ͉公司ٰ΅ʕኹ有ᛆूfৰɪ˖ڝൗ(i)(c)ה
公司ʊ೯Бٰ΅ʘ115,228,000ٰ͉׵މ஗ൖࠑ
ٰ΅ʕኹ有ᛆू̮d༐νɪ˖ڝൗ(i)(a)ࠑהd
ɾɻ͵ீཀՉৣਅᏖᅃᔮ΋͛ʘᛆूϾ࢙ߕߡ
஗ൖ׵މCGLʘ70,000,000ٰ͉公司ٰ΅ʕኹ
有ᛆूf

DIRECTORS’ AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S 
INTERESTS AND/OR SHORT POSITIONS 
IN THE SHARES AND UNDERLYING 
SHARES OF THE COMPANY OR ANY 
ASSOCIATED CORPORATION (continued)

Long positions in the ordinary shares of the Company: 

(continued)

Notes: (continued)

(i)	 Such shares comprise: (continued)

(b)	 74,250,000 shares, representing approximately 19.32% 
of the Company’s total issued shares, are held by Special 
Access Limited (“SAL”) which is wholly owned by Mr. Tai 
Tak Fung, Stephen, and his spouse, Ms. Wu Mei Yung, 
Quinly. Accordingly, Mr. Tai Tak Fung, Stephen and 
Ms. Wu Mei Yung, Quinly are deemed to be interested in 
the 74,250,000 shares of the Company held by SAL; and

(c)	 115,228,000 shares, representing approximately 29.98% 
of the Company’s total issued shares, are held by Capital 
Season Investments Limited (“CSI”). CSI is wholly owned 
by Advance Finance Investments Limited (“AFI”) which is 
a wholly-owned subsidiary of Hong Kong Food Investment 
Holdings Limited (“HKFH”). Accordingly, HKFH is 
deemed to be interested in the 115,228,000 shares of the 
Company. HKFH is owned as to 0.07% by the Company, 
2.59% by Mr. Tai Tak Fung, Stephen, 20.38% by SAL, 
and 11.91% by CGL. As Ms. Wu Mei Yung, Quinly is the 
spouse of Mr. Tai Tak Fung, Stephen, Ms. Wu Mei Yung, 
Quinly is deemed to be interested in the shares of Mr. Tai 
Tak Fung, Stephen and vice versa. Therefore, Mr. Tai Tak 
Fung, Stephen and his spouse, Ms. Wu Mei Yung, Quinly 
are considered to have deemed interests in the 115,228,000 
shares of the Company by virtue of their interests in HKFH.

(ii)	 As mentioned in note (i)(b) above, Ms. Wu Mei Yung, Quinly 
and her spouse, Mr. Tai Tak Fung, Stephen are deemed to be 
interested in the 74,250,000 shares of the Company held by SAL. 
In addition to the deemed interests of 115,228,000 shares in the 
Company’s total issued shares as stated in note (i)(c) above, 
Ms. Wu Mei Yung, Quinly is also deemed to be interested in the 
70,000,000 shares through the interests of her spouse, Mr. Tai 
Tak Fung, Stephen, in CGL as mentioned in note (i)(a) above.
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ৰɪמהࠑᚣ٫̮d׵ɚཧɚɓϋɘ˜ɧɤ
˚d͉公司໨ԫʿ௰৷Б݁ɛ͉׵ࡰ公司אՉ
΂О޴ᑌج團�່֛ԈᗇՎʿಂ஬ૢԷୋXV
௅�ʘٰ΅ʿ޴ᗫٰ΅ʕdѩೌኹ有͉公司࣬
ኽᗇՎʿಂ஬ૢԷୋ352ૢה඲πໄʘ೮া̅
ʹ඲ٝึ͉公司ʿᑌۆኽᅺ๟ς࣬אা፽dה
fࡑ૱אʘᛆूה

ʫd͉˜ࡈ࿚Їɚཧɚɓϋɘ˜ɧɤ˚˟ʬ׵
公司໨ԫʿ௰৷Б݁ɛ־ܼ̍�ࡰഃʘৣਅʿ
͊တɤɞ๋ٙɿɾ�ѩೌᐏબʚאБԴ΂Оᛆ
лᔟ˸Ⴉᒅ͉公司ٰ΅dϾ඲࣬ኽᗇՎʿಂ஬
ૢԷʚ˸מᚣf

董事購買股份或債券之權利

ৰɪ˖מᚣ٫̮dಂʫd͉公司Ԩೌબʚᛆл
ഗ໨ԫ־אഃ΢Іʘৣਅ͊אϓϋʘɿɾ˸ீ
ཀᒅ൯͉公司ʘٰ΅אවՎϾᐏ՟лूאБԴ
༈ഃᛆлi͉公司eՉછٰ公司אՉ΂Оڝ᙮
公司אΝӻڝ᙮公司͵ೌͭࠈ΂Оτર˸ߧ໨
ԫᒅɝ΂ОՉ˼جɛ團᜗ʘ༈ഃᛆлf

DIRECTORS’ AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S 
INTERESTS AND/OR SHORT POSITIONS 
IN THE SHARES AND UNDERLYING 
SHARES OF THE COMPANY OR ANY 
ASSOCIATED CORPORATION (continued)

Save as disclosed above, as at 30 September 2021, none of 
the directors and chief executive of the Company had any 
interests or short positions in the shares and underlying shares 
of the Company or any of its associated corporation (within 
the meaning of Part XV of the SFO) as recorded in the register 
required to be kept by the Company under section 352 of the 
SFO, or as otherwise notified to the Company and the Stock 
Exchange pursuant to the Model Code.

During the six months ended 30 September 2021, none of the 
directors and chief executive of the Company (including their 
spouses and children under 18 years of age) had been granted 
or exercised, any rights to subscribe for shares in the Company 
required to be disclosed pursuant to the SFO.

DIRECTORS’ RIGHTS TO ACQUIRE 
SHARES OR DEBENTURES

Save as disclosed above, at no time during the period were 
rights to acquire benefits by means of the acquisition of shares 
in or debentures of the Company granted to any of the directors 
or their respective spouses or minor children, or were any such 
rights exercised by them; or was the Company, its holding 
company, or any of its subsidiaries or fellow subsidiaries a 
party to any arrangement to enable the directors to acquire such 
rights in any other body corporate.
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主要股東於本公司股份及相關股份
之權益及╱或淡倉

ה˖ɚཧɚɓϋɘ˜ɧɤ˚d˸ɨɛɻ�ɪ׵
͉׵�ৰ̮ࡰᚣʘ͉公司໨ԫʿ௰৷Б݁ɛמ
公司࣬ኽᗇՎʿಂ஬ૢԷୋ336ૢʘ஝֛ה඲
πໄʘ೮া̅הা፽ኹ有͉公司ʊ೯Бٰ΅
ɪʘᛆूj˸א5%

本公司普通股股份之好倉：

ൗjڝ

(i) AFIܵ有CSIΌ௅ʊ೯Бٰ͉dϾAFI࠰͟ۆಥ
ѩ஗ൖۜ࠮ಥ࠰Ό༟ኹ有fΪϤdAFIʿۜ࠮
有ʘ͉公司ʘ115,228,000ٰٰܵהCSIʘ׵މ
΅ʕኹ有Νഃᛆूf

ৰɪמהࠑᚣ٫̮dఱ͉公司໨ԫהଉٝd׵
ɚཧɚɓϋɘ˜ɧɤ˚d͉׵公司࣬ኽᗇՎʿ
ಂ஬ૢԷୋ336ૢה඲ணໄ೮া̅ʘߏ፽ʕd
Ԩೌɛɻ�͉公司໨ԫʿ௰৷Б݁ɛࡰৰ̮d
ɪ׵ഃʘᛆू༱־ �̟໨ԫʿ௰৷Б݁ɛ׵ࡰ
͉公司א΂О޴ᑌج團ٰ΅ʿ޴ᗫٰ΅ʘᛆू
ʿŊࡑ૱א�ɓື͉׵�公司ٰ΅޴אᗫٰ΅ʕ
ኹ有ᛆूࡑ૱אf

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS’ 
INTERESTS AND/OR SHORT POSITIONS 
IN THE SHARES AND UNDERLYING 
SHARES OF THE COMPANY

As at 30 September 2021, the following parties (other than 
the directors and chief executive of the Company as disclosed 
above) had interests of 5% or more in the issued shares of the 
Company as recorded in the register required to be kept by the 
Company under Section 336 of the SFO:

Long positions in the ordinary shares of the Company:

Number of Approximate

ordinary percentage of

shares held the Company’s

/interested total issued shares

佔本公司已發行
Name of substantial Note 持有╱擁有 股份總數概約
shareholders 主要股東名稱 ൗڝ Capacity 身份 普通股股份數目 百分比
       

SAL Beneficial owner ྼूኹ有ɛ 74,250,000 19.32%

CGL Beneficial owner ྼूኹ有ɛ 70,000,000 18.22%

CSI Beneficial owner ྼूኹ有ɛ 115,228,000 29.98%

AFI (i) Interest of controlled 
corporation

છՓ公司ᛆू 115,228,000 29.98%

HKFH ۜ࠮ಥ࠰ (i) Interest of controlled 
corporation

છՓ公司ᛆू 115,228,000 29.98%

Note:

(i)	 The entire issued share capital of CSI is held by AFI which in 
turn is wholly owned by HKFH. Accordingly, each of AFI and 
HKFH is deemed to be interested in the same 115,228,000 shares 
of the Company held by CSI.

Save as disclosed above, to the best knowledge of the directors 
of the Company, as at 30 September 2021, no persons (other 
than the directors and chief executive of the Company, whose 
interests are set out in the above section headed “Directors’ 
and chief executive’s interests and/or short positions in the 
shares and underlying shares of the Company or any associated 
corporation”) had any interests or short positions in the shares 
and underlying shares of the Company which were recorded in 
the register required to be kept by the Company under section 
336 of the SFO.
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購股權計劃
͉公司׵Ϋᚥಂಂڋʿಂ͋Ԩೌ΂О͊БԴ
ʘᒅٰᛆf׵Ϋᚥಂʫd͉公司Ԩೌ࣬ኽɚཧ
ɓɚϋɞ˜ɚɤɞ˚મॶʘᒅٰᛆࠇྌࠇ��
ྌ��બ̈ᒅٰᛆd˸ʿࠇྌʘૢಛԨೌ΂Оᜊ
һfࠇྌʘ༉ઋ༱׵ɚཧɚɓϋϋజʫf

本公司上市證券之購買、出售或贖
回
͉公司ʿՉ΂Оڝ᙮公司׵࿚Їɚཧɚɓϋɘ
˜ɧɤ˚˟ʬࡈ˜ʫd฿ೌᒅ൯ëਯאᛙΫ
͉公司΂Оɪ̹ᗇՎf

企業管治
͉集團ߧɢၪܵ৷˥̻ʘΆุ၍طd˸౤ʺٰ
؇ٙҳ༟ᄆ࠽ʿڭღٰ؇ᛆूf͉公司໨ԫႩ
࿚Їɚཧɚɓϋɘ˜ɧɤ˚˟ʬ׵d͉公司މ
༱ʘΆุ၍ה፽14ڝۆʫɓٜ፭ςɪ̹஝˜ࡈ
˸dઓ˖ૢۆΐٙςה��ʕۆ��Ά၍ςۆςط
ɨ਋ᕎԫධৰ̮j

守則條文第A.4.1條

࣬ኽςૢۆ˖ୋA.4.1ૢdੂڢБ໨ԫᏐ有त֛
։΂ಂdԨ඲ᑐ፯ஹ΂f

ତࣛd͉公司ה有ዹͭੂڢБ໨ԫʘ։΂Ԩೌ
त֛΂ಂdઓ඲࣬ኽ͉公司ٙଡ଼ᔌ௝೻୚ۆ
��ଡ଼ᔌ௝೻୚͉׵��ۆ公司ٰ؇մϋɽึɪቃ
ʊમ՟މѓৗʿᑐ፯ஹ΂fΪϤd໨ԫึႩࢩ
ԑ੄ણ݄ᆽ͉ڭ公司ٙΆุ၍ط੬஝ʔЭ׵Ά
၍ςۆʘ有ᗫ஝֛f

SHARE OPTION SCHEME

The Company has no outstanding share options at the beginning 
and at the end of the period under review. During the period 
under review, no share options have been granted under the 
share option scheme adopted by the Company on 28 August 
2012 (the “Scheme”) and there is no change in any terms of 
the Scheme. Details of the Scheme were disclosed in the 2021 
Annual Report.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF 
LISTED SECURITIES OF THE COMPANY

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries purchased, sold 
or redeemed any of the Company’s listed securities during the 
six months ended 30 September 2021.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The Group strives to maintain high standards of corporate 
governance to enhance shareholders’ value and safeguard 
shareholders’ interests. The Company’s directors are of the 
view that the Company has met the code provisions listed in 
the Corporate Governance Code (the “CG Code”) as set out in 
Appendix 14 to the Listing Rules for the six months ended 30 
September 2021, except for the following deviations:

Code Provision A.4.1

Under the code provision A.4.1, non-executive directors should 
be appointed for a specific term, subject to re-election.

Currently, all independent non-executive directors of the 
Company are not appointed for a specific term but are subject 
to retirement by rotation and re-election at the annual general 
meeting of the Company in accordance with the articles of 
association of the Company (the “Articles of Association”). 
As such, the Board considers that sufficient measures have 
been taken to ensure that the Company’s corporate governance 
practices are no less exacting than those in the CG Code.
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企業管治�ᚃ�
守則條文第A.4.2條

࣬ኽςૢۆ˖ୋA.4.2ૢdה有ᐏ։΂˸෬໾ᑗ
ࣛ٤ॹʘ໨ԫᏐٰ͟؇־׵ഃᐏ։΂࠯ܝϣٰ
؇ɽึɪપ፯fӊΤ໨ԫ�ܼ̍有त֛։΂ಂ
٫�ᏐЇˇӊɧϋቃ࠽ѓৗɓϣf

࣬ኽଡ଼ᔌ௝೻୚ۆd΂Оᐏ։΂˸෬໾ᑗࣛ٤
ॹʘ໨ԫਗ਼व΂Їɨٰ֣؇մϋɽึdՉܝਗ਼
Υ༟ࣸᑐ፯ஹ΂f໨ԫึႩމd͟׵ᒻ有̈ତ
ᑗࣛ٤ॹd̋ɪ։΂ɛ፯෬໾ᑗࣛ٤ॹၾၡᎇ
ɨٰ֣؇մϋɽึ޴ཞࣛගޟ೵d݂有ᗫ਋ᕎ
ԫධʔ᙮ࠠɽf

根據上市規則第13.51B(1)條所作出
之董事資料更新

І͉公司ɚཧɚɓϋϋజ˚ಂ˸ܝd͉公司໨
ԫ༟ࣘٙᜊਗ༉ઋ༱ΐνɨj

1. ᔝқ׼΋͛ʊ׵ɚཧɚɓϋɞ˜ɧɤɓ˚
ᑘБ͉ٙ公司ٰ؇մϋɽ �ึ�ɚཧɚɓϋ
ٰ؇մϋɽึ��ҁഐܝdΝ˚ৗ;͉މ公
司ੂБ໨ԫʿ公司।ࣣf

2. ˖͑ୂ΋͉͛މ公司ତ΂ʘੂБ໨ԫdʊ
ᐏ։΂ܝɚཧɚɓϋٰ؇մϋɽึҁഐ׵
公司ʘ公司।ࣣf͉މ

ৰɪ˖מהᚣ٫̮d฿ೌՉ˼΂О࣬ኽɪ̹஝
ᚣٙ༟ࣘfמୋ13.51B(1)ૢ඲ʚۆ

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE (continued)

Code Provision A.4.2

Under the code provision A.4.2, all directors appointed to fill 
a casual vacancy should be subject to election by shareholders 
at the first general meeting after their appointments. Every 
director, including those appointed for a specific term, should 
be subject to retirement by rotation at least once every three 
years.

In accordance with the Articles of Association, any director 
appointed to fill a casual vacancy shall hold office only until 
the next following annual general meeting and shall then 
be eligible for re-election. The Board considers that such a 
deviation is not material as casual vacancy seldom appears and 
interval between the appointment made to fill casual vacancy 
and the immediate following annual general meeting is short.

UPDATE OF DIRECTORS’ INFORMATION 
UNDER RULE 13.51B(1) OF THE LISTING 
RULES

The details of change in the information of the directors of the 
Company since publication of the 2021 Annual Report of the 
Company are set out below:

1.	 Mr. Nam Chi Ming, Gibson retired as executive director 
and company secretary of the Company with effect from 
31 August 2021 at the conclusion of the annual general 
meeting held on even date (“2021 AGM”).

2.	 Mr. Man Wing Cheung, Ellis, an existing executive 
director of the Company, was appointed as the company 
secretary of the Company at the conclusion of the 2021 
AGM.

Other than those disclosed above, there is no other information 
required to be disclosed pursuant to Rule 13.51B(1) of the 
Listing Rules.
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͉公司ʊમॶᅺ๟ςۆЪ͉މ公司໨ԫආБᗇ
Վʹ׸ʘ͉公司዁ςςۆ��዁ςςۆ��f຾
Σ͉公司Ό᜗໨ԫЪ̈त֛ݟ༔ܝd໨ԫࡁᆽ
Ⴉd־ഃ׵࿚Їɚཧɚɓϋɘ˜ɧɤ˚˟ʬࡈ
˜ʫɓٜ፭ς዁ςςהۆ஝֛ʘ൯ርᅺ๟f

͉公司͵ʊ̙ܲঐኹ有͉公司ʫ࿇ऊࢹʘ྇ࡰ
ආБʔჅ׵ᗇՎʹٙ׸ᅺ๟ςۆʘૢಛ֛ࠈ有
ᗫ྇ࡰආБᗇՎʹ׸ςࡰ྇��ۆςۆ��f׵࿚
Їɚཧɚɓϋɘ˜ɧɤ˚˟ʬࡈ˜ʫd͉公司
Ԩೌᐏ઄྇͊ࡰ有፭ς྇ࡰςۆʘઋرf

審核委員會
͉公司ʘᄲࣨ։ܼ̍ึࡰΌ௅΍ɧΤዹͭੂڢ
Б໨ԫdމࠇ૑ߕᄫɾɻ�ᄲࣨ։ࢩ˴ึࡰ�e
௓͗͛΋͛ʿ˝ࢥၤඪ΋͛fᄲࣨ։ึࡰʊᄲ
ቡ͉集團࿚Їɚཧɚɓϋɘ˜ɧɤ˚˟ʬࡈ˜
ʘ͊຾ᄲࣨᔊ׼ၝΥʕಂৌਕజѓdԨʊၾ၍
ଣᄴীሞ有ᗫ͉集團મॶʘึ݁ࠇഄʿ๟ۆe
ࠬᎈ၍ଣeʫ௅္છʿৌਕజѓʘԫ֝f

中期業績公告及中期報告的公佈

͉ 公 司 ٙ ɚ ཧ ɚ ɓ ϋ ʕ ಂ ุ ᐶ 公 ѓ ʊ
೮ ༱ ׵ ࠰ ಥ ʹ ׸ ʿ ഐ ၑ ה 有 限 公 司 ʘ
ၣ१w w w . h k e x n e w s . h kʿ͉公司ʘၣ१
www.fourseasgroup.com.hkʫf͉公司࿚Їɚ
ཧɚɓϋɘ˜ɧɤ˚˟ʬࡈ˜ʘʕಂజѓ�༱
有ɪ̹஝ۆ஝֛ʘ༟ࣘ�ਗ਼ึ੔೯ʚ͉公司ٰ
؇dԨ೮༱׵˸ɪၣ१f

MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES 
TRANSACTIONS

The Company has adopted the Model Code as the Company’s 
code of conduct regarding securities transactions by directors of 
the Company (the “Code of Conduct”). Having made specific 
enquiry of all directors of the Company, the directors have 
confirmed that they have complied with the required standard 
of dealings as set out in the Code of Conduct throughout the six 
months ended 30 September 2021.

The Company has also established the Code for Securities 
Transactions by Relevant Employees (the “Employees 
Code”) on no less exacting terms than the Model Code for 
securities transactions by the employees who are likely to be in 
possession of inside information of the Company. No incident 
of non-compliance of the Employees Code by the employees 
was noted by the Company throughout the six months ended 30 
September 2021.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Audit Committee of the Company comprises all the three 
independent non-executive directors, namely Ms. LEUNG Mei 
Han (Chairperson of the Audit Committee), Mr. CHAN Yuk 
Sang, Peter and Mr. Tsunao KIJIMA. The Audit Committee 
has reviewed the unaudited condensed consolidated interim 
financial statements of the Group for the six months ended 30 
September 2021 and discussed with the management on the 
accounting principles and practices adopted by the Group, risk 
management, internal controls and financial reporting matters.

PUBLICATION OF INTERIM RESULTS 
ANNOUNCEMENT AND INTERIM 
REPORT

The Company’s 2021 interim results announcement was 
published on the website of Hong Kong Exchanges and 
Clearing Limited at www.hkexnews.hk and the Company’s 
website at www.fourseasgroup.com.hk. The interim report of 
the Company for the six months ended 30 September 2021, 
containing information required by the Listing Rules, will be 
despatched to shareholders of the Company and published on 
the above websites in due course.



44
FOUR SEAS MERCANTILE HOLDINGS LIMITED

INTERIM REPORT 2021-22

鳴謝
໨ԫึΣɓٜΌɢ˕͉ܵ集團ٙ΢ٰ؇eุਕ
ྫМʿࡰʈߧ˸হːᑽจf

董事會
Б໨ԫᏖᅃᔮੂމ公ѓ˚ಂd͉公司໨ԫ͉׵
΋͛e࢙ߕߡɾɻeᏖආ௫΋͛e˖͑ୂ΋͛
ʿ͑ߡᅺ΋͛i˸ʿዹͭੂڢБ໨ԫމ૑ߕᄫ
ɾɻe௓͗͛΋͛ʿ˝ࢥၤඪ΋͛f

໨ԫึڌ˾
四洲集團有限公司
戴德豐GBM GBS SBS˄̻୛ɻ

ࢩ˴

˚ಥdɚཧɚɓϋɤɓ˜ɚɤɘ࠰

APPRECIATION

The Board would like to express its sincere appreciation to the 
Group’s shareholders, business partners and staff for giving 
their continuous support to the Group.

THE BOARD

As at the date of this report, the directors of the Company 
are Mr. TAI Tak Fung, Stephen, Ms. WU Mei Yung, Quinly, 
Mr. TAI Chun Kit, Mr. MAN Wing Cheung, Ellis and 
Mr. WU Wing Biu as executive directors, Ms. LEUNG Mei 
Han, Mr. CHAN Yuk Sang, Peter and Mr. Tsunao KIJIMA as 
independent non-executive directors.

On behalf of the Board

Four Seas Mercantile Holdings Limited

TAI Tak Fung, Stephen, GBM, GBS, SBS, JP

Chairman

Hong Kong, 29 November 2021
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